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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

J State bank

1111/4 

any

toe 110 b igs bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Mt. Clare State Bank  Mt. Clare  County1. Name of bank Towrj or City Nuckolle

2. Date organized 5-9-1905  Date suspended  11-24-28  Population of town or city*  200 

Ten' Nonmember
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System__ 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)

Loans and discounts:

November 24, 1928

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

$ 50,271.21

Investments 

All other resources 5,694.29

Total resources 55,965.50

Capital 10,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 2,304.64

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including Ti. S. Govt. deposits 

Time deposits, including postal savings 36,232.73

Total deposits $  48,232.58 

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 37.56

Total liabilities 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

55,965.50

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

Yes June 30, 19309. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?    If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims

Total claims. . . .

None

49,638.00 4,993.47 --- 4,993.47 10.05

37.56 —_— --- --- 0

49,675.56 4,993.47 —__ 4,993.47 10.05

"GOING BANK" PERIOD 6-3-27 to 11-24-28

Liabilities 6-3-27 Decrease Per Cent
of Net Decrease

Deposits $71,070.89 $22,838.35
Bills Payable 8,900.00 8,900.00
Other Liabilities 60.35 22.79

$80,031.24 $31,761.14 39.68

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank"
and receivership periods was 44.16 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of .enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

,Lxa Supervision by Bank Dept. Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  No 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 3.921 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or othenvise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1930 $396.00
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•

•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

El National bank

• State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

First State   Bank Mur phy Hamilton1. Name of bankTown or City County 

9-1-1915
2. Date organized  Date suspended 3-25-29 Population of town or city*  47

Ten3. Federal reserve district Member or nontnember of F. R Nom-aerobe r System_

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  iwarch. 25, 1929 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 17,918.07

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits  
Impairment 11,539.48

2,500.00

8,910.77

29,32804

15,000.04

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including Ti. S. Govt. deposits 9.03226 

14,
Time deposits, including postal savings  

064.99

Total deposits  $ 23,117.25

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  
2,751.07

Total liabilities  29,326.84

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?
Yes

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
todaimsallowed

Secured claims.. .

Preferred claims

General claims. . ..

Total claims.

900.00 900.00 —...... 900.00 100

23,660.76 4,736.17 --.. 4,736.17 20.00

218. 6 ....- --- 0

24,799.12 5,636.17 ....... 50,3.6.1.7 92.72

First state Bank, Murphy, Nebr.

"GOING BANK" tdERIOD, October

Liabilities

Deposits
Bills Payable
Other Liabilities

Total

/0-28-27

08,763.34
5 , 230 00

041 064.41

Decrease
Increase

65,666.09
5,230.00
2,700.00 

68,196.09 

28, 1927 to March 25, 1929

Per Cent

of
net

decrease 

72.49 

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" andreceivership periods was 79.62 per cent

Claims allowed collections
-,

guaranty fund Total payments a- o-to claims Hwed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . ..

Total claims.. ..
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  general deflation 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yea
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 - 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1929,  d5ö.97
dlasillmomem.••••••••••111

•

•
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•

•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

Ea State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

First State Bank Nacora Dakota
1. Name of bank Town or City County 

7-5-1916 5-27-29
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  37 

Ten Non member
3. Federal reserve district 'Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  May 27, 1929

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

111,309.55

10,724.60

0' 750.00

13, 34i.61

136, 132. 96

Capital  
10,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 638.55 

Deposits:

Due to tanks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 
26,339.42

Time deposits, including postal savings 86,735.08

Total deposits $ 113,074.50

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 
11,737.50

All other liabilities 682.41

Total liabilities 136,132.96

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930,

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims.

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

11,737.50 11,737.50 MO.,.
11,737050

100

110.456.33 60,760.37 ....... 60,760.37 55.00

6d2.41 0

-71-32Z---145:24 72,497.87 ...-- 72,497.87 59,00

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund To tal payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

.
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such Supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) . 4144115:C ent . opP.ratj-ng . ingomo 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

general If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
ftIrming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1921 - 22
sion ? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended? 
yes 

If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1929 - 0.,000.00.

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

E] National bank

ES State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

0 Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

1. Name of ban
Republican Valley Bank

(

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Town or City  Naponee  County franklin 

6-1-252. Date organized 
7-25-19od

Date suspended  Population of town or city*  263 

Non member3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System___ 
Ten

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  June .1, .1.)25

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  
100,144.41

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  7,673.03

Investments 

All other resources d, 479.05

Total resources 116,296.49

10,000.00
Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 1A, 082-38

Deposits:

Due to banks**  
$ 17,500.00

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
31,569.56

Time deposits, including postal savings  
70,936.75

Total deposits  $ 119,406.31

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 972.56

Total liabilities 116,296.49 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this lank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes 

If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . .

Total claims

Nme

120,042.77 46,542.77 73,500.00 120,042.77 100

526.45 53.89 • 4.11 a. 53.89 10.23

120,569.22 46,596.66 73,500.00 120,096.66 99.61

Republican Valley !sulk, haponee, hebr.

"GOING BANK" HRIOD February 2, I

"GOING LiAnKii PERIOD February 2d, 1924 to June 1$ 1925

Liaoilities 2-28-24 Decrease Per Cent

Deposits 425,156.43
Bills Payable
Other Liabilities  105y.d6 

Total

5,750.12 of
net
decrease 

6s rQ5.42, 5.31 

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" and
receivership periods was 99.62 per cent.

Secured claims. .

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  lax enfw-cemsnt_cf panking l4As

• Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  Yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1.921 — 22sion ? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1925,.500.00
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

National bank

State bank

Trust company

Stock savings bank

Mutual savings bank

Private bank

Name of State

EB RA SKA

Antelope .State Bank Ne gh Antelope
1. Name of bank Town or City County 

10-18-29 17242. Date organized  
11-15-2.23

9' Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

Ten Nonmember
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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October 18, 19296. Condition figures, as of (date*) 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  442,045.50 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

22,077.50
Investments 

30,276.83
All other resources

494,399.83
Total resources 

50,000.00
Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits  
12,271.13

Deposits:

Due to banks** 1,604.66

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  164,969.53

Time deposits, including postal savings  
218,111.05

Total deposits  $ 384,685.24

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

46, 257.50
Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 

7. Has this bank been reopened?  Yes  If so give:

3-15-30
Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened  Antelor.e State Bank

1,185.96

494,399.83

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to Claims

No claims were estelished before reopening.Secured claims

There was a 50, Ì. write-down of unsecuredPreferred claims

General claims  deposits with which to purchase and remove

Total  undesirable assets. 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.

ANTELOPE STATE BANK, NELIGH.

Estimated Per Cent of Estimated

Amount Loss Loss to reoositors

Estimpted Loss On:

Secured Deposits & Offsets

Unsecured Deposits
Totsl

$r68,000.74
316,684.50

None
$96,127.16

1•111.

30,35
24.99 $384.685.24 $96,127.16
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on: Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims.. .

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . . .

•

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?

Date liquidation was completed 

If so give:

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

Ye s
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture General farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1925-1926
sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

0 National bank

El State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

1. Name of bank Atlas SteBank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Town or City  Ne ugh County  Ante lope

11-3-1898 11-21-23 17242. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System NonmemberTen

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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Holyernber 21, 19226. Condition figures, as of (date*) 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 1,055,160.00

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments \\)()1)

143,618.48

All other resources  34,023.76

Total resources  
1,232,802.24

Capital  80,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits  37,714.91

Deposits:

Due to banks** 41,872.53

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  127,510.67

Time deposits, including postal savings  
402,078.19

Total deposits R71 /161 30- • • 

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

341,546.95Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  277,503.81

Total liabilities 1,232,302.24

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

Amount of loss

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Ye s 

If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Per cent of loss
to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims.

General claims . . .

Total claims. .  _ _ _ _

41,546.95 341,546.95 --- 341,546.95 100.

09,348.89 41,584.24 767,764.65 809,348.89 100.

15,238.90 ___ --- --.. O.

66,134'4,74 383,131.19 767,764.65 1_ 1,150,895.114 98.60 

Atlas Bank of Neligh

"GOING BANK" PERIOD Kty 23, 1923 to November 21, 1923

Liabilities 5-23-23

Deposits $812,123.13
Bills Payable 416,275.38
Other Liabilities 5,529.19

Total

Decrease
Increase

$245,392.53
74,728.43
276,710.31

41,233,927.70 $ 43,410.65

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" Elnd
receivership periods was 98.69 per cent.

P er Cent
of Net Decrease

3.51

— — — -

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . .
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  lax enf orcement of bankinE 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

Ye s
or agriculture? 

Ge If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  
neral farm' ng

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921-22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended? Ye s If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections stockholders liability 1929 $77,000.00

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Neligh StateBank 

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Neligh Antelope
 Town or City County 

925

1. Name of ban

-10-1-24-1916 1724
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

Non member
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

Ten

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

S. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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t6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  September 15, 1/25

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts $  175, 630.64

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 
c\r\

47 2. 51 

Investments 
\ 1,290.18

67:All other resources 933.90 

Total resources  332,327.4-1

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

50,000.00

2, 948. 87

,Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  41169

Time deposits, including postal savings  19.2,940.30

Total deposits  
276,351.99

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 
7,000.00

All other liabilities  1,924.31

Total liabilities 332,327.43

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes If so give payments to date: June 30, 1910

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims..

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims . . . .

7,000.00 7,000000 .... OM OM 72000.00 100

268,624.39 123,314.39 145,510.00 268,824.39 100

50,9.5 gml 00 OW Seq. 00 lea* O. 0

275,8 75.34 130,314.39 145,510.00 275.824.19 99.99

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  Yes 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Prior assessments cannot be determined.

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

lEj State bank

O Trust company

0 Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

%1BRASICA

State Bank Nelson  County Nuckolls1. Name of bank   Town or City

4-1G-3.914 4-27-27 955 2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

Ten Nonmember3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System__ 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

••••

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group t.-0 •

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  April 27, 1927 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 320,312.25

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts v 51,278.93

(b5
Investments 

All other resources 16,254.61

Total resources 387,845.79

Capital 
50,000.00

2,089.50
Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

Due to banks** $  37,174.95

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  134,676.98

,
Time deposits, including postal savings  

104 995.22

Total deposits 

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 

$ 276,847.16

54,861.29

8,226.84

387,845.79 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Ye  If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims. . ..

Total claims....

...... --.. ..m.. —.....

337 136.17 317,136.17 25,000.00 337,136.17 100

228.64 0s

337,364.81 312,136.17 25,000.00 337,136.17 99.93

State Bank of Nelson, Nelson, Nebr.

"GOING BANK" PERIOD February 24, 1927 to April 27, 1927

Liabilities 2-24-27 De crease
Increase

Per Cent
of Net De crease

Deposits $300,591.60 $23,744.44
Bills Payable 70,980.20 16,118.91
Other Liabilities 1,212.18 7.011.66,

$372,783.98 $32,848.69 8.81

The net decrease in liabilitiev during the "going bank" and
receivership periods was 99.93 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent ot payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Lax Enforcement State Banking 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  No 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

Ye bank suspended?  Y  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections stockholders liability 1930 $500.00

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

, Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

• National bank

El State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

195

NasFarmers State sank Dixon1. Name of bank Town or City  ewctle  County

9-20-1695
2. Date organized  Date suspended  12-3-26  Population of town or city*  500

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  .Iember or nonmember of F. R. Systemiismnieribor

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  December 3, 1925

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  203,555.09 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  75,487.94

Investments 

All other resources  37,306.21

Total resources  319,649.24

Capital 20,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 92,671.08 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits ,4,902.45 

Time deposits, including postal savings  
336,724.76

Total deposits  $ 391.627.21

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  693.11

Total liabilities 319,649.24

7. IIas this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

Yes
9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

•
Claims allowed

Dividends paid from
collections

Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims..

General claims. . .

Total claims. . .

None

405,159.17 24,309.50 --- 24,309.50 5.99
228.66 -_- --- --- 0

405,387A3 24,309.50 -.... 24309.50 5.99

Farmers State Bank, Newcastle, Nebr.

"GOING BAEK" PERIOD, Juno 23,

Liabilities

Deposits
Bills Payable
Other Liabilities

Total

6-23-27

f;474,222.08
15,715.55

The net decrease in liabilities
receivership periods was 22.27 per

1927 to December 3, 1928
Increase
Decrease Per Cent

82,594.87
15,715.55

351.13

97,99.29 

of
net

decrease

19.98 

durirg the "going bank" and
cent.

Secured claims.

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

ailur-e-of -1 arga .debter--(4\ktnie)  misuse of bank funds 

ueneral deflationOther causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1.921 - 22
sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on'the directors or stockholders either before or after the

YO 3bank suspended? y 
If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments

(..;ollections on stockholders liability 1928, c;464.45

1929 326.1,1
Total 090.56
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

E] State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Newcastle State Bank
1. Name of bank 

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Newcastle Dixon Town or City County

. 5-21-1901 4-24-222. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  500

N onmernber3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System_ 
'ron

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other

April 24, 1922

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

$ 579,404.64

rs 3,156.41

<\P\

19, 222. 66

601,783.71

30,000.00

163.82

Due to banks** 
$ 6,140.92

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 
204,964.66

Time deposits, including postal savings 
211,296.90

Total deposits $ 422,402.413 

Borrowings from F. R. bank 
ONO 411••

Borrowings from other banks  145,673.48

All other liabilities 3,543.93

Total liabilities 601,783.71

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

Amount of loss

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Per cent of loss
to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . .

Total claims. . .

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated? Yes  If so give:

Date liquidation was completed  927-1929

Collections:

From liquidation of assets $ 
242
'
761.62

1,238.04
From assessments on shareholders 

Interest received
Other collections (explain)  income? other real estate 18,731.04

Total collections 262, 730.70

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:

Cannot be segregated

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

145,673.46 145,673.48 --- 145,673.48 100

433;367.50 57,690.00 375,677.50 433,367.50. 100
_ _- ---

5'19 040.98 203,363.48 375,677,50 579,040.98 100 /

1
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  General deflation 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1920 - 21sion ? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

esbank suspended?  y 
If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1923 - 100.00

1)2'/ - 400.00

14P =  600.00

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

O State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

• Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Farmer3 State Bank Newman Grove uadison Town or City County1. Name of bank 

6-14-1 L)09 7-16-1929 2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  1260 

Ten3. Federal reserve district 1\ lember or nonmember of F. R. System_LI"IneE1l)(31'

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.

Digitized for FRASER 
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July
6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  

16, 1929

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 
235,620.17

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

ea 13,256.32Investments

10,900.00

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

40,945.53

300,722.02

15,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 5,592.96

Deposits:

Due to banks** 321.09

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 94,153.27

Time deposits, including postal savings 164,495.79

Total deposits $ 
258,970.15

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 21,000.00

All other liabilities 
158.91

Total liabilities 300,722.02

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes 

If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930
(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

S ecured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . ..

Total claims

21,000.00 21,000.00 -...- 21,000.00 100.

251,917.29 ob,171.98 --- 88,171.98 35.

758.02 --- an O. NM ••••• OM
........

273,675.31 109,171.98 --- 109,171.98 39.90

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

.
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  General deflation 

.Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1927sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  y06 If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

To June 3J, 1930, 225.24 

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

O State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Newman Grove State Bank Nowman Grove Madison1. Name of bank Town or City County 

6-30-1895 t3-16-19292. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  1260

Ten
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  August 16, 1929

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 264,192.72 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  (IN 
48,585.07

cP 14,550.00
Investments 

All other resources 25,548.29 

Total resources  352,876.08

30,000.0oCapital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:
- 621.61

Due to banks**  $ 

8,496.96

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 119,354.68

Time deposits, including postal savings 3.5,383.43

Total deposits $ 275,359.72

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 3o, 851.57 

All other liabilities 167,81 

Total liabilities 352,876.08 

7. IJas this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

. Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yee If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

35,851.57 24,869.28 -_- 24,869.28 64.01

230,028.55 --- --- --- 0

1,299.63 --- -- --- 0

270,179.75 24, 869.28 --- ,) iii 211 K 9.20

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Da'te liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . ..

.

.
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Misuse of funds 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  
yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1927

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Assessments prior to suspension not determined.

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

t] State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Farniers State Bank1. Name of bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Town or City  Newport  County  Rock

4.-6-1916
2. Date organized  Date suspended 5-5-1930  Population of town or city*  430 

Ten
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System_. 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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Liay 5, 1930
6. Condition figures, as of (date*) 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 51,482.85

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  113700.00

Investments  5,000.00

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

\o

16, 193.33

84,376.1.8

25, 000.00

Surplus and undivided profits  222.96

Deposits:

Due to banks**  
516.65

33,8.Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 95 11

10,580.82Time deposits, including postal savings 

Total deposits  
45,055.58

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks  14,056.02

41.62All other liabilities 

Total liabilities  84,376.18

7. Ilas this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes If so give payments to date: June 301 1930
(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

•
Claims allowed

Dividends paid from
collections

Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

Clalis not established at dale, 6-30-30.
.

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims.. . .
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  ;disuse of funds 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1927 - 1928

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessmentc

Assessments prior to date of suspension not determined.

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

Ei State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Rock County State Bank Newport 1. Name of bank Town or City County Rock 

Date suspended1-23-1699 1-1.6-26  Population of town or city*  4302. Date organized  

Ten ilber3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R System_llonrile

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  January 16, 1928

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  70,993.44 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 1,000.00 

Investments 

All other resources  13,080.93

Total resources 85,074.37 

Capital

Surplus and undivided profits  57,274.97

30,000.00

Deposits:

Due to banks** 240.13

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 36,756.01 

Time deposits, including postal savings 75,305.37 

Total deposits  112,301.51

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  47.83

Total liabilities  85,074.37

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes 

If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

•
Claims allowed

Dividends paid from
collections

Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims...

General claims.. ..

Total claims

None

111,979.10 90.61 8,951.08 9,041.69 8.07
1,397.72 --- --- --- 0

113,376.82 90.61 8,951.08 9,041.69 7.97

Rock County State Bank, Newport, Nebr.

"GOILG

Liabilities

13Alac" ELK OD, May 20,

5-20-25

Deposits 4133,392.18
Bills Payable 12,225.00
Other Liabilities 533.38

Total ,W.46,152._56

The net decrease in liabilities
receivership periods was 28.61 per

1925 to January 18, 1928

Decrease Per Cent

21, 090.67
12, 225.00

46/.55 

33,803.22

of
net

decrease'

during the "going bank" and
centS

- - -- _
u ./ - NJ ,10.111. CIIIOWCU

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution • (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  General deflation

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture cattle and hay

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 - 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

.vrior assessments cannot be determined.

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

[1] National bank

Ea State bank

Li Trust company

El Stock savings bank

1111 Mutual savings bank

• Private bank

First State Bank
1. Name of bank 

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Nickerson Dodge
Town or City County 

6-10-2411-17-19022. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  141 

Ten
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  June 10,1924

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 139,672.12

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments

All other resources  31,577.17

Total resources 

Capital 

171, 249.29

25, 000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 73,b77.89 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 378.57

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits

Time deposits, including postal savings 132,341.88 

Total deposits  219,549.34

86,828.89

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 577.84

Total liabilities  171,249.29

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims .............................

General claims ...............................

Total...................................

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Yes
9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Percaltofpayrmmts
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims

Total claims. . ..

None

240,589.3o 34,614.41 205,975.39 240,589.80 100

2,384.12 --- --- --- 0

242,973.92 34,614.41 205,375.39 240,589.80 99.01

First StateBank, Nickerson, Nebr.

"GOING BANK" PRI0D, July 26,

Liabilities 7-2d-23

Deposits 24,559.79
Bills Payable 92,015.0'1
Other Liabilities 9, 7652.11.

Total
 3

The net decrease in liabilities
receivership periods was 99.27 per

1923 to June 10, 1924

Decrease Per Cent

5,010.45 of
92,815.03 net

9.10.93 decrease 

during the "going bank" and
cent.

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

-VailticeJai.cel:resgonEleRtr (-Name), . bank. robbery
General depressionFaiture-uf ime-clebtur(Ntme)

Other causes, (specify)  idsuse of bank funds

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 - 22 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  
yes 

If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1925, 5,028.38

1927, 11, 800.00

Total Z(.2.1_828.38

O

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

KI State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

El Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

1. Name of bank T NiobraraoWn or City County 1‘,Niobrara Valley Bank

9-14-1695 9-21-25
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  736

Ten N °member •3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R System

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  September 21, 1925

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  1b5,567.80

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 61,284.04

Investments 

All other resources 20,293.78

Capital

Total resources 267,145.62

20,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 10,471.64 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 61,606.90 

Time deposits, including postal savings  194,919.64

Total deposits  $  256,526.54

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  1,090.72

Total liabilities 267,145.62

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims ...............................

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Total...................................

Yes
9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . .

Total claims

None

263,668.83 77,500.83 166,168.00 263,668.63 no

2,547.08 --- --- --. 0

266.215.91 77,500.83 1o6,166.00 263,668.83 99.04

Niobrara Valley,Bank, Niobrara, Nebr.

"GOING BIC;K" PERIOD, July 14, 1925 to September 21, 1925

Liabilities 7-14-25

Deposits V284,344.43
Bills Payable
Other Liabilities  14090.72 

Total

Decrease Per Cent

27,817.89 of
net

decrease 

40.

•••

27,82.y4a 9.y4

The net decrease in liabilities during the 2going bank" and
receiverzhip periods was 99.10 per dent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Deflation 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
goneral farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1921 - 22sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Prior assessments cannot be determined.

•

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



or( 4.•

•

•

it4

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING
tew ,

C

e2-.4

e- e-t e -Lt td. ,

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

ag State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

El Private bank

1. Name of bank State -bank (If Niobrara

2. Date organized 6/16/191 

Name of State

Nebraska.

Town or City  Niobrara  County Knox

Date suspended 12/16/30. Population of town or city*  736

3. Federal reserve district  Ten.  Member or nonmember of F R System_Nonmember. _

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank__ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  December 16, 1930 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  194,395.13

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 9,293.70

Investments 1,863.22

All other resources 19,107.55

Total resources 224,659.60

Capital 30,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 2,045.66

Deposits:

Due to banks**  $  960.02

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 79,489.00 

Time deposits, including postal savings 3.00,148.66 

Total deposits  $  180,597.68

Borrowings from F. R. bank

Borrowings from other banks 10,000.00

All other liabilities 2,016.?6

Total liabilities 

7. Ilas this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

224,659.60

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims  December 31, 1930 working on Possible  reorganization.

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . —

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . .
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

.Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  Yes. 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture General Farming.

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Assessments prior to suspension not determinel.
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

National bank

[21 State bank

Trust company

Stock savings bank

1:1 Mutual savings bank

EI Private bank

1. Name of bank Nebraska State

Name of State

Nebraska.

Town or City  Norfolk

2. Date organized 10-31-1913  Date suspended 8-7-30 

County  Madison

Population of town or city*  8534

F. R. System_3. Federal reserve district  Member or nonmember ofTen. Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  A-1),?,Ist 7, 1930

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts $ 751,896.54

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 100,539.75

Investments 543,793.11

All other resources 227,120.97

Total resources 1 623,350.37

Capital 100,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 27,065.14

Deposits:

Due to banks** $  65,083.72

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 647,605.51 

Time deposits, including postal savings 782,277.15 

Total deposits $1,494,966.38

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 1,318.85

Total liabilities 1,623,350.37

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date: December 31,

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims . .

Total claims

Claim not establihh d up to 12-31 30. Deposit- of $1,179,821
assum
nf $S

d by State 1311
1,881.24 on De

so -' Norfolk,
ember 31, 193$

eaving 'epos
: -. .ion

ts liabilitie
of 28.13

per cent in t-e total deposits. Oither liabilit
amount-thlte-Stltte--Ban7

ts assumed a.d.

es at 12-31-3

t30,000 rep
are Iowa-. 5 . .
of No folk as balanc

57G0.l4 reprsnt
ws due on de 

loan prom directors . c) be paid aft r denositors have been Va
in full.

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims . . . .

.39
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

xIncompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

,Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture? Yes.

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  General Farming.

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1923.

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes - If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

12-.16-30 - $29,500.0"

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

El National bank

12; State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

[1] Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

N3EBRASKA

First State Bank North Bend Dodge
1. Name of bank Town or City County 

2-14-29 1087
2. Date organized 10-5-1914 Date suspended Population of town or city* 

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F R. System_ Nonmember 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  February 14, 1929

Loans and discounts:

.

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts $ 2081239.50

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 35,640.61

4-1\
Investments e- 4,400.00

All other resources 42,009.00

Total resources 290,389.11

Capital 25,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 48,515.01

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including Ti. S. Govt. deposits 110,769.12 

Time deposits, including postal savings 200,794.75 

Total deposits 311,563.87

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 2,340.25

Total liabilities 290,389.11 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation? Yes   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims.321,561.89

General claims

Total claims. . . .

None --- --- ---

48,234.31

.

--- 48,234.31 15.

3,057.41 --- --- --_ 0

324,619 •M 48,234.31 --- 48,234.31 14.85

"GOING BANK" PERIOD January 10. 1928 to February 14, 1929

Liabilities 1-10-28 Decrease
Increase

Per Cent
of Net Decrease

Deposits $495,482.55 $183,918.68
Bills Payable 24,804.00 24,804.00
Other Liabilities 488.04 1,419.01

$520,774.59 $207,303.67 39.80

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank"
and receivership periods was 46.92 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

.
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) . TAX .W.Orc eirmnt of state Banldrz.Larts

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture'  No 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1921 — 22
sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended' Yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 129 $1375.00

1930 55.56

$1430.56

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

gt State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

[-:] Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State Ifi6

ITaROU. 

Platte Valley State Bank 1. Name of bank Town or City  North Platte  County  Lincoln 

-2. Date organized 734911  Date suspended  9-27-27  Population of town or city*  10466 

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F R. System Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  September 22, 1927 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $__265,9AS.11

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts ,38,798.26 

Investments 

All other resources 54,255.06

Total resources 859,016.43

Capital 100,000.00 

Surplus and undivided profits  39,391.34

Deposits:

Due to banks** $  45,385.33

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 155,268.37

Time deposits, including postal savings  391,228.77

Total deposits  591,882.47

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 88,081.88

All other liabilities 118,443.42

Total liabilities 859,016.43

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

09. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to dateiTune 3-* 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims...

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . . .

88,081.88 41,554.22 --- 41,554.32 47.17

687,970.83 48,377.33 __— 48,377.33 7.03

22,617.93 --- --- ___ 0

798,670.64 89,931.55 --- 89,931.55 11.26

Liabilities

"GOING BANK" PtRIOD January 14, 1927 to September 22, 1927

1.14-27 Decrease Per Cent
Increase of Net Decrease

Deposits $729,032.96 $137,150.49
Bills Payable 178,250.00 90,168.12
Other Liabilities 48 116,265.37 

$909,461.14 $111,053.37 12.21

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank"
and receivership periods was 22.07 per cent.

\ -Add! 1 IS all,/ ,.% ell LAJI1G,Iell-11.1,

Secured claims

Preferred claims.  

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Lax Enforcement State Banking Laws 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

X

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  No

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1921 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1928 $14,000.00 

•

•

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



•

•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

0 National bank

O State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Antelope Uounty Bank1. Name of bank 

Name of State

NEBRASKA

'02

Oakdale  Antelope
County Town or City

9-23-1892 10-22-282. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  707 

Ten
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System__ 

N onnember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.

Digitized for FRASER 
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  
October 22, 1928

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other

Total loans and discounts  $  53,345.72 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  54,374.66

Investments  S 5 

All other resources 27,222.47 

Total resources —134,942.85 

Capital  18,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 4,969.42

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 12,746.82 

Time deposits, including postal savings  109,080.06

Total deposits  $ 121,826.88

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  85,39

Total liabilities 134,942.85

7. llas this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . ..

hone

124,163.58 6,209.17 3,725.48 9,934.65 8.00

1,924.26 --- --- --- 0

126,107.84 6,209.17 ' 3,725.48 9,934.65 7.87

Antelope County Bank, Oakdale, Nebr.

"GOING BANK" PERIOD, March 29, 1927 to October 22, 1928

Liabilities

Deposits
Bills Payable
Other Liabilities

Total

3-29-27

182,142.71
14,000.00

11.8.58,

q26,721.29 

The net decrease in liabilities
receivership periods vas 40.94 per

Decrease

60,315.63
14,000.00

493.1, 

74802.02 
.........••••••••••••••••••••

Per Cent

of
net

decrease

18.02 

during the "going bank" and
cent.

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  
idsuse of funds

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yesor agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 - 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

yesbank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability , 192d,  Sb00.00

•

•
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•

•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

o National bank

123] State bank

El Trust company

o Stock savings bank

fl Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

201_

Oakdale Bank
County  Antelope1. Name of bank_ Town or Ci Oakdale ty 

10-22-28 d 5-23-1904 Population of town or city*  707 2. Date organize Date suspended

NonmemberTen
Member or nonmember of F. R. System3. Federal reserve district 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. \Vas this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at. time of suspension.

Digitized for FRASER 
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  October 22, 1926 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 65,430.52

112,497.76Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts

Investments  
\4‘C

All other resources 

Capital

29,008.36

Total resources 206,936.64

30,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits  20,263.39

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  40,419.49

Time deposits, including postal savings  156,643.98

Total deposits  $ 197,063.47

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  136.56

Total liabilities 206,936.64

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.

Digitized for FRASER 
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Ye6  If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . ..

Preferred claims...

General claims. . ..

Total claims.

Hone

196 136.55 37, 646.11 ..-- 37,646.13 19L0

2,136.56 --- --- ...... 0

200,273.11 37,646.11 ---
—34646+-1.1

Oakdale dank, Oakdale, Nebr.

"GOIKG BANK" PERIOD, Larch

Liabilities 3-26-27

Deposits
Bills Payable
Other Liabilities /54.84

Total £0tW17.41

004,562.57

The net decrease in liabilities
receivership periods was 46.73 per

26, 1927 to

Decrease

107,499.10

618.28

169.ijit211;•22

during the
cent.

October 22, 1928

Per Cent

of
net

decrease 

;ILL 

"going bank" and

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values  

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name)  

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

iaisuse of fundsOther causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stookhDlders liability, 1930, 3.44

•

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

El National bank

State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

0 Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Obert Obart State Bank Ce1. Name of bank Town or City County dar 

J-14-1917 10-25-212. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  116 

Ten Ronmember3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R System  

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.

Digitized for FRASER 
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OctobAx 25, 1921
6. Condition figures, as of (date*) 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  141,532.67

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  
/ 10,434.75

Investments  3,300.00

All other resources 

Total resources 

3, 687 . 69

163,955.11

Capital 25 000.00 

Surplus and undivided profits 9:543.31 

Deposits:

Due to banks**  $  25,945.07 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
23,648.10

60,
Time deposits, including postal savings  

446.39

Total deposits  $ 110,039.56

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks  34,351.75

All other liabilities  4,107.11

Total liabilities  163,955.11

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . ..

Total claims. . ..

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?  Yes  If so give:

Date liquidation was completed  9-27-29 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets  $  
63
' 

000.00

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain)  Interest  and rent  

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:

cannot segregate

(Amounts in dollars)

13, 009.50

2,175.90

75, 138.4o

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

34,351.75 34,351.75 ....... 34,351.75 100
125,837.67 19,576.99 106,260.68 125,837.67 100

..... — N•100 O. 0.1...... OW ... ... .01/ MN imo

160,189.42 53,928.74 106,260.68 160,189.A2 100
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Excetig 3,clani.ng 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yesor agriculture? 

.If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1919 - 20

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended? Yee  • If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1923, .;A1,109.50
1924, 1,500.00

1927, 400.00

$13, 009 .50
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

O State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

0 Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Octavia State Bank Octavia  Butler 1. Name of bank  Town or City County

2-19-1903 -6-212. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  200 

TenNonmember3. Federal reserve district Nlember or nonmember of F. R. System

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.

Digitized for FRASER 
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  (3ptember b, 1921

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts $  112,683.10

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

\\'')
Investments

All other resources  10,499.45

Total resources 123,182.55

Capital  10,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

29, 055.59

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
80,754.43

Time deposits, including postal savings  
50,237.64

Total deposits $ 130,992.07

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 10,000.00

All other liabilities 1,246.07

Total liabilities 123,182.55

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)
June 30, 1930

' Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured. claims. . . .

Prefetred claims...

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . . .

10,000.00 10,000.00 --... 10,000.00 100

159,698.62 44,490.62 115,208.00 159,698.62 100

"-- --- .„, ME. SOD "--

169,696.62 54,490.62 115,208.00 169,698.62 100

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

-
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

1

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1919 - 20

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yee  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1926, 07,368.31

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

El National bank

El State bank

0 Trust company

El Stock savings bank

El Ailutual savings bank

Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Hinds State Bank Odell. 1. Name of bank__ Town or City County  Gage 

/ 2 -2-C-)--fi
9-18-1903 2-45-3e 403 2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*

Ten3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R System N°Thinember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.

Digitized for FRASER 
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  
February 15, 1930

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

$  117,766.67

Deposits:

Due to banks**  $ :2,049.14

27,
Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  

253.49

4,000.00

13,096.25

134,883.12

20 000.00

1,468.47

68,444.42
Time deposits, including postal savings 

9,Total deposits  '1 747.05

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

18,528.45
Borrowings from other banks 

.
All other liabilities  

76 09

Total liabilities 134,883.12

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes If so give payments to date: June

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims 23,52d.45 23,528.45 --- 23,528.45 100
531.47

893288 . 43
531.47 ---

—..._
531.47 100

Trust funds
Preferred claims

General claims . --- --_ --- 0_7.335.86

Total claims. 120,684.91 24,059.92 ,......— 24,059.92 19.93

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

y eor agriculture?  s

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion ? 1927 - 19 2 b

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Prior ussessments not determined.

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

O State bank

O Trust company

0 Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Exchange Bank
1. Name of bank 

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Ogallala KeithTown or City County 

2-7-1922(-25-].900
2. Date organizedDate suspended  Population of town or city*  1500 

3. Federal reserve district  Ten iMember or nonmember of F R. Systemjonraeraber

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estiniate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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February 7, 19226. Condition figures, as of (date*) 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  336,279.37 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  8,363.01

Investments  
 •

7,551.74 

All other resources 41,379.57 

Total resources _193,573.71 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

Due to banks**  
$ 6,870.06

Demand 'deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 

Time deposits, including postal savings 

Total deposits 

,161.53

75,000.00

1,443.92

253 CM.. 9

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks  61, 275.00 

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

2,823.20

393,573.71

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930
(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims

General claims. .

Total claims

61,275.00 61, 275. 00 ...... 61,275.00 100

264,867.69 195,204.20 69,663.49 264,867.69 100

326,142.69 256,479.20 69,663.49 326,142.69 100

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  General deflation 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture wheat raising

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

19 8 - 1919
sion ? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1923 - 1926, `17549p0.00

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

Ell National bank

El State bank

El Trust company

El Stock savings bank

LI Mutual savings bank

El Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

American State Balk Omaha Douglas
1. Name of bank__ Town or City County 

11-4-1914 12-4-1922 2. Date organized  Date suspended Population of town or city*  191601 

Nonme3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F. R. System  mber

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  December b, 1422.

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  467, 681.1.9

IP 63,160.22Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments  Judgments securities ksecurities estimated to be 134,719.32
50,000)

All other resources 441,787.42 

Total resources 3,0.07,348.15  

200,000.00Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 20,083.34 

Deposits:

Due to banks**  $  69,0d4.97 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 397,966.62 

Time deposits, including postal savings 453,290.32 

Total deposits  $  920,341.91

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 7,089.58

Total liabilities 1,107, 348.1.5

7. I-Ias this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date: June

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims.

General claims

Total claims

....... ....— a......

900,090.68 536,249.66 363,641.00 900.090.68 100

16,000.00 —..... ob.,. 0........ ---

916,090.66 536,249.68 363,841.00 900,090.68 96

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims

Total claims

. .

.
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

Yesor agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming and industry

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1920 — 21sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collectimu in stockholders liaoility: 1923 — 20,710.251924 - 2,650.001927 Bfi 5,000.00
200.00  

1929 —  ,3050.02_

Total 32.51ö.25

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

165
Name of State

NEBRASKA

Benson

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

National bank

a State bank

• Trust company

• Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Bank of Benson1. Name of bank 
Douglas

Town or City County 

8-31-1904 10-21-27 3170
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

Nonme mb e r
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

Ten

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  November 1, 1927

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts $ 263,756.73

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts n 

117,039.74•
Investments 2,500.00

All other resources 30,917.10

Total resources 414,263.57

50,000.00
Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 144,720.15

Deposits:

Due to banks** 
$ 3,527.30

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 105,709.91

Time deposits, including postal savings 399,468.39

Total deposits 508,705.60

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 
271.12

Total liabilities 414,263.57

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

Amount of loss

s9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   Ye  If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Per cent of loss
to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . .

Total claims.. .505,080.80

None --_ --OM Mm.,••••

504f • 719 86 80,759.62 -_- 80,759.62 18.

360.94 --- 4n....
0.

80,759.62 --- 80,759.62 15.98

Bank of Benson, Omaha, Nebr.

"GOING BANK" PERIOD January 13, 1926 to November 1, 1927

Liabilities 1-13-26 Decrease Per Cent
of Net Decrease

Deposits $843,114.43 $334,408.83Bills Payable 25,000.00 25,000.00Other Liabilities 15_, 921.69 15,643.57

Total $884,036.12 $375,052.40 42.42

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" and
receivership periods was 52. per cent.

Secured claims. .

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . ..
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Over loan! ng 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

Ye sor agriculture? 

General If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  farmihg

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921-22 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  No  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

El State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

El Mutual savings bank

0 Private bank

Name of State

'.,EBRASKA

45

Bank of Florence Omaha Douglas
1. Name of ban  Town or City County 

9-23-1904 5-8-30
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*

3. Federal reserve district  
're n 

Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

191601

T onmembe r

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  :ay 3, 1930 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other

Total loans and discounts  3 34,744.44

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  •••

T3
Investments  

5 ,412.50

72,410.32
All other resources 

Total resources  
465,567.26

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits  Deficit  712..6 

25,000.00

Deposits:

Due to banks** 1,601.42 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
270,304.75

157,213(3.72
Time deposits, including postal savings 

-11?,17?..3q
Total deposits 

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

11,00`..-00
Borrowings from other banks 

1,107.06
All other liabilities 

465)567.26
Total liabilities 

'19 S
7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

6-21-30
Date of reopening 

Bank of Florence
Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims  Claims not est41ished before reopening. 

There was a 60';. write-dawn of unsecuredPreferred claims

deposits with which to purchase andGeneral claims 

Total  
remove undesirable assets.

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.

BANK OF FLORENCE, 0 Ilan

Estimated Per Cent of Estimpter9
Amount Lotts Loss to Depositors

Estimated Loss On:

Securefl Deposits Re Offsets $ 32,578.49 None .11

Unsecured Deposits 594 40 $125„744.93 31.71
Total

.396
t429.172.89 t125,744.93 P9.30
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims.. .

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . . .

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . . .
,
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

I)rimary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  Ye s 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture General farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921-1922

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or othenvise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

o National bank

J State bank

fji Trust company

• Stock savings bank

• Mutual savings bank

• Private bank

11'3
Name of State

NEBRASKA

Commercial State Bank Omaha
County  

Douglas1. Name of bank Town or City 

3-22-1909 12-13-1926 1916012. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

Ten on member
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmetnber of F. R. System 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  Decembor 13, 1926

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other

Total loans and discounts  $  56,252.56

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 
9

Investments 

All other resources  15,349.71

Total resources 
71,602.27

10,000.00
Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits  25,060.17

Deposits:

Due to banks**  328.40

Demand deposits, including. U. S. Govt. deposits

Time deposits, including postal savings 

Total deposits

28,975.65

,141. 66

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

$ 
86
'445'71

...IWO eta

• •••

216.73

71,602.27

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yee  If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims

General claims....

Total claims.. ..
.

.......
,

88,116.58 9,530.86 784585.72 68,116.58 100

216.73 -... ...... --- •,

66)333.31 9,330.86 78,585.72 ni,116.58 9945-

Commercial State bank, umaha, Nebr.

"GOIAG BAIiK" FiiOD, Aay 5, 1925 to December 13, 1926

Liabilities 5-5-25 Decrease Per Cent

Deposits 0.04,119.02 17,673.31 of net
Other Liabilities _ItitAl. 526.72 decrease 

Total f;104362.47 10)200.23 , ,4
19 

The net decrease during the "going bank" and receivership
periods was 99.76 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . . .
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  
general farmdng and industry

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1921 - 22sion ? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or othenvise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Prior assessments cannot be detrmined.

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

ID State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

111 Private bank

1. Name of bank Pioneer State Bank

2. Date organized 
7-2-1917

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Town or City Omaha  County  Doug) n q

6-3-1921 191601Date suspended  Population of town or city*

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F. R. System N onmernhe r 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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Ma.6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  y 23, 1921

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 497,312.65

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts .0 OM .1•11

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

-/\
20)0.00.00

77'033 .66

784,259.31

200,000.00
Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 24,854.51

Deposits:

Due to banks** 40,434.7R

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 228,737.32

Time deposits, including postal savings 170,662.53

Total deposits 439,134.63

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 30,000.00

All other liabilities 3)1570.17

Total liabilities 784,25 ¶ .31

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes 

If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claints

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims. . ..

Total claims..

80,000.00 80,000.00 -_- 80,000.00 100.

438,120.86 282,364.03 155,256.83 438,120.86 100.

-_- ........

518 11 -,90 •86 362,864.03 155,255.33 513,120.86 100.

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . ..

Total claims. . ..
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name)  Colonial Coal:7: Timber Co., Virgin

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

La

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  Ye s 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture

farming and other Industry

Coal and lumber, general

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1') 20sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

sbank suspended?  Ye If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1922 to 1926 :44,014.7?,
l92 1,400.flO 

1923 2,050.00
1929 $ 1 150.00

Total $ 48,614.72

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently

by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This

form should not be used for merged or corlsolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-

pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other

institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each

suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

fl National bank

El State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Security State Bank  Omaha 1. Name of bank Town or City

2. Date organized 2-14-1914 Date suspended  9-7-1926

Ten
3. Federal reserve district 

County  Douglas

Population of town or city*  191601

Member or nonmember of F. R System Nonmember_

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  September 7, .026 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  867,915.65

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 151,348.88

Investments 

All other resources 

36,150.00

545,663.51

Total resources 1,581,078.04

Capital  100 000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 32;,590.99

Deposits:

Due to banks**  
$ 368,860.59

. • 
Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  462,565.54

Time deposits, including postal savings 664,077.79 
•

Total deposits $1,515,503.92

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

5,165.11
All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 1,581,078.04

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

secured claims

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

Amount of loss

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yee  If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Per cent of loss
to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . ..

Total claims. . . .

None ...

,517,871.28 1,079_057,78 438,113.50 1,517,871.2 100
5,165.11 --- --- --- 0

1,523,06.39 1,079.757.78 438,113.50 1,317,871.2 99.66

"GOING BANK" PERIOD liarch 14, 1925 to September 7,

Liabilities 3-14-25 Decrease

Deposits 41,626,648.51 4111,144.59
Other liabilities 10.1.5!V1!80 5,402.69

Total baLt.:4_.1-§-ta 116,547.28
....,../..-VM.•••••••••••••••••• •••••• ••••••••••••

rer Uent
of

net decrease

The net decrease during the "going bank" period and receivership
period was 99.68 per cent.

Ill ut_niczi

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims .

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as flood,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name)  Thedford Bank 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure-of 4arge 4ebtor-(Neme)  laisuse of Bank Funds 

Other causes, (specify)Lax supervision of Banking Department

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  Yes 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture Cattle Raising

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 — 22 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

6-18-1930 42000.00

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

O State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

)0

e..3041.7

Nebraska State Bank O'Neill Holt
1. Name of bank   Town or City County

11-10-1905 3-6-30
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  21 07 

Ten Nonmember3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  
March 6, 1930

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  138,269.81

27,692.02Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts

Investments \‘') •

All other resources  13,693.53'

Total resources  
179,655.36

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits  6,442.69

25, 000.00

Deposits:

Due to banks** 3,777.01

895.54Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
43,

55,
Time deposits, including postal savings  884.19

Total deposits  $ 133,556.74

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks  14,489.69

166.2AAll other liabilities 

Total liabilities 179,655.36

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims

General claims. . .

Total claims

14  469.69 14,489.69 —__ 14,49.69 100___

110,524.03 --- ....-- --- 0

46,379.51 --- --- -r- 0

171,393.25 14,489.69 --- 14,489.69 8.45

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

I.:i.sapplicatin of f anusOther causes, (specify)

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1927 - 1928sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Prior assessments not determined.

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

• State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

0 Private bank

Bank of Commerce
1. Name of bank 

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Town or City  Ong County  
Clay

11 -25 -1929 10-19-493.0
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  265

onmorib e r
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

Ten

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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An.embor 25, 1929
6. Condition figures, as of (date*) 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

\ 16,376.25Investments

$  127 , 312.50

11,000.00

All other resources  12,656.07

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

20,000.00

2,134.46

Due to banks**  4,061.65

35,
Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  

218.53

Time deposits, including postal savings 83,892.63 

Total deposits  $ 123,172.81

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 21,91(3.70

All other liabilities  90.85

Total liabilities 167,344.82

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims

Preferred claims 

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

General claims 

Total 

s
9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date: Juno 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

IspartaiPtIgiss
Preferred claims..

General claims. . . .

Total claims

21,936.70 12,707.96 --- 12,707.98 57.92-3,674.66
41, 195.10

3,852.86
2/,793.74

---
---

3.852.8-6-
27,793-74

99.43
24-99

25" .07 -_- --- _-- 0

137,260.53 44,354.58 --- 44,354.58 32.31

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  ys

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture genoral farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

. 1927
sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  yes 
If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

to June 30, 1930, ?74.76,
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

o National bank

[I] State bank

o Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

o Private bank

334
Name of State

NEBRASKA

Exchange Bank Ong County1. Name of bank_ Town or City  Clay

6-3-1904
2. Date organized  Date suspended 3-26-1930  Population of town or city*  265

3. Federal reserve district  Ten Member or nonmember of F R. System nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank" 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as hown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  March 28, 1930

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 82,665.75

\-\ Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  20,350.78

Investments  30,820.00

All other resources 26,920.68

Total resources 160.757.21

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits

Time deposits, including postal savings  76,869.97

Total deposits  $ 119,698.81

25,000.00

3,322.06

$  3, 034 . 44

39,774.40

Borrowings from F. R. bank 
OM ea ••••

12, 000.00Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  
172.76

Total liabilities  160,757.21

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

Amount of loss

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes 

If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Per cent of loss
to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims

C1aims not established at date —30-30.

.

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

• Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes 

generalIf so, state what industry or type of agriculture farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  19 27 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Assessments prior to suspension not deterthined.

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

EEl State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Or chard State Bank Or chard  Ant el ope 1. Name of bank  Town or City County

9-12-3,901 1-5-26
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  444 

Ten Nonme rnber3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  January 5, 1926

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 64,807.63 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  5,891.64

)=")
Investments 

7,All other resources  474.04

Total resources  78,173.51

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits  Impairment 56,510.59

10, 000.00

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

44,Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 918.90

,Time deposits, including postal savings 79 057.85 

Total deposits  $ 123,976.75

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 707.35

Total liabilities  '78,173.51

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes 

If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims. . ..

Total claims.

None

125,161.45 2,531.41 122,630.04- 125,161.45 100

12.40 --- --- 0

125,173.85 2,531.41 122,630.04 125,161.45 99.99

Orchard 6tate Bank, Orchard, Nebr.

"GOING BANK" PERIOD, 6eptember 30, 1924 to January 5, 1926

Per CentLiabilities 9-30-24 Decrease

Deposits 0166,505.70 42,528.95
Bills Payable 15,500.00 15,500.00
Other Liabilities 44.15_9.! a 4,032.78

, Total ile.'8.W.: ii.I°6

of
net
decrease

33.3,3 ...
The net decrease in liabilities durirg the "going bank" tAnd

receivership periods was 99.99 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Misuse of funds 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general forming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  19'21 - 22 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  
yes 

If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liaJility, 1928, ;11222.00

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

Ej National bank

1:] State bank

El Trust company

El Stock savings bank

Mutual savings bank

Private bank

Ord State Bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Ord
1. Name of bank  Town or City County 

Valley

2143
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

t3-24-3.695 9-13-26

Ten Non member
3. Federal reserve district NIember or nonmember of F. R. System__

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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1'6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  6eptember io, ,26 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  343,215.32

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

62,083.17

134,761.14

540, 059. 63

60,000.00

19, 322.31

Deposits:

Due to banks**  
2,464.45

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
142,685.63

Time deposits, including postal savings  
313,901.97

Total deposits  
$ 459,052.05

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks

All other liabilities 
1,685.27

540,059.63
Total liabilities 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?  Y e s  If so give:

State Bank or Ord
Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over October 4, 1926

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Amount of loss
none

none

none

Per cent of loss
to claims

Total  Lost-s,t9_1.14 83# U9‘.72w,loo---%

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims . . . .

•

.

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . . .
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc drouOt 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  
yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  192]. — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or othenvise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

sbank suspended?  ye 
If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Liability of stockholders sold to State Bank of Ord 1926, 00,000.00

•

•

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

0 National bank

O State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

1. Name of bank Bank of Orl am;

2. Date organized  5/26/1890

Name of State

Nebraska.

Town or City  Orleans  County  Harlan.

Date suspended 11/24/30 Population of town or city*  954

3. Federal reserve district  Ten.  Member or nonmember of F. R. System_No nmemb e r

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  November 24, 1930. 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  132,271.06

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 19,158.95

\AA.Investments 12,000.00

All other resources 13,468.62

Total resources 176 898.63

Capital 25,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 4,955.22

Deposits:

Due to banks** 15.25

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 60,384.99

Time deposits, including postal savings 72,397.97

Total deposits 132,798.21

Borrowings from F. R. bank •••II

Borrowings from other banks 14,000.00

All other liabilities 145.20

Total liabilities 176,898.63

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes .  If so give payments to date: December 31, 1930.

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims . . . .

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims

Bill: • b - ecre ed. t 72 76 o 12-31-30

Claims not establisied to 12-31-3s

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Deflation of Agricultural  Prices.

_Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture? Yes.

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  General Farming.

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1927-28

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or othenvise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Assessments prior to suspensions not ietermined. 

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently

by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

EJ National bank

E State bank

o Trust company
O Stock savings bank

[-_] Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

1. Name of bank Osceola Bank

2. Date organized 1427-1903 Date suspended

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Town or City  Osceola County Polk 

4-11-28  Population of town or city*  1309

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F R. System Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank__ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  April 11, 1928

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

$ 146,681.72

49,293.11

18,038.96

Total resources 214,013.79

Capital 37,500.00

Surplus and undivided profits 60,776.33

Deposits:

Due to banks** 350.00

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 46,347.68

Time deposits, including postal savings 196,080.43

Total deposits 236,778.11

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 512.01

Total liabilities  214,013.79

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

"Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes   If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to daims allowel

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims

Total claims. . . .

None --- --- ---

240,379.76 24,372.24 --- 24,372.2 10.13

371.69 --- —..... --- 0

240,742.45 24,372.24 --- 24,372.24 10.12

"GOING BANK" PERIOD November 4, 1926 to April 8, 1928

Liabilities 11-4-26 Decrease Per Cent
of Net Decrease

Deposits $307,988.82 $71,210.77
Bills Payable 12,450.00 12,450.00
Other Liabilities 721.79 209.78

$321.160.67 $83,870.55 26.11

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank"
and receivership periods was 32.62 per cent.

Claims allowed collections
,

guaranty fund Total payments to claims allowed

Secured claims. . ..

Preferred claims...

General claims 

.

Total claims. . . .
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Loans to stockholders & relatives 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  No 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  192.1. - 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or othcnvise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended? Yes  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1928 $19,234.91

1930 836.88

$20,071.79

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

El State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

Li Mutual savings bank

o Private bank 4,

Name of State

NEBRASKA

• First State Bank1. Name of bank Town or City  °ahk°1311  County Garden

7-1-1915 4-22-1921 7072. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

Ten
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  
April 22, 1921

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 269,131.53

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

31,422.95

300,554,48

25,000.00

5, 174 01

•

Deposits:

Due to banks**  $  3,59d.77 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
179,776.20

,
Time deposits, including postal savings  

59 269.02

111
Total deposits  •  $ 242,643.99 

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks  
23,995.32

3,741.16
All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 300,554.48 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930
(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

20,376.57 20,376.57 --- 20,376.57 100

245,375.11 202,375.11 43,000.00 24,375.11 100

--- --- --- --- ---

265,751.68 222,751.68 43,000.00 265,751.68 100

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

s
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

191') - 20 sion ?

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1927 - w4,000.00

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

FYD State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Farmers State Bo.nk
1. Name of bank 

Name of State

NEBRASKA

.i.verton Davison Town or City County 

2. Date organized 9-25-1914 12-16-29 Date suspended  Population of town or city*  510

Ten3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System Nonmerilbe r

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  Docember lb, 1929

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

$ 135,476.17

48,000.00

22, 780. 09

206,256.26

25,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 2,379.86

Deposits:

Due to banks** 12,690.92 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
77,340.05

60,
Time deposits, including postal savings  663.61

Total deposits  $ 150,894.58

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks  27,981.62

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 206,256.26

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

Yes
9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .
Trust funds
Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

27,961.82 17,632.21 ....— 17, 632.21 63.
. 7 : 384.12
119_1792.42

148.67 --_
---

148.67 2.01
0

-- - __- - -- ---

155,158.36 17,780.88 --- 17,700.08 11.45

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims

Total claims

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name)  General d eflation 

Other causes, (specify)  2iSLISO of funds 

• Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  
yos

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion ? 19 27

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Prior assessments not determined.

•

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

National bank

E State bank

[1] Trust company

Stock savings bank

[I] futual savings bank

El Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Overton State Bank Overton  Daws on 1. Name of bank Town or City County

2. Date organized 9'13-1905  Date suspended  6-5-29 510 Population of town or city*

Ten
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R SystemNonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  Jure 5, 1929 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

$ 420, 635. 03

84,209.73

74, 679 . 31

579,524. 07

50,000!0C

46, 027 .58

Deposits:

Due to banks**  $  5,357.22 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  151,254.41

Time deposits, including postal savings  416,397.94

Total deposits  $ 573,009.57

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  2,542.08

Total liabilities 579,524.07

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

Yes
9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . ..

Total claims.

None

582,090.88 64,011.20 --- 64,011.20

3,946.16 --- --- .....- 0

586,037.04 64,011.20 .0 ow ea 64,011.20 10.92

Overton State Bank, Overton, Nebr.

"GOLZ BANK" PERIOD, April 10, 1928 to June 5, 1929

Liabilities 4-10-28 Decrease Per Cent

Deposits 080,238.67 107,229.10 of
Bills Payable 83,367.55 83,307.55 net
Other Liabilities _W42.08 decrease 

Total 24.006,16412,1
The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" and

receivership periods was 31.86 per cent.

... NJ ....•••••••••••• µY.,/ • • ,,,,..I.

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values ........................................

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc .........................................

Insufficient diversification

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

X

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  
yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1921 - 22sion ? 

12. Wee there any assessments, voluntary or othenvise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Prior assessments cannot be determined.

•

•
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•

•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

0 National bank

• State bank

0 Trust company

El Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

• Private bank

1. Name of ban

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Farmers State Bank Panama Lancaster Town or City County 

12-12-19172. Date organized Population of town or city*  210 Date suspended 4-9-29 

Ten Nonmember
3. Federal reserve district  Iember or nonmember of F. R System 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  April 9, 1929 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other

Total loans and discounts  $ 7,929.63

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

13,021.66

lb, 937.94

Total resources ................................................ 39 P 889 25

Capital 15, QQ0.00

Surplus and undivided profits 2,886.75

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits

Time deposits, including postal savings 

Total deposits

19,238.76

7,3.84.53

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

$  
26
' 

423.29

1,352.71

39,009.25

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total..................................

Amount of loss

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes  If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Per cent of loss
to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims...

General claims....

Total claims. . . .

None

1 9,445.01 5,583.57 -..... 5,833.52 lo.
56.71 ....-- o

19,501.72 5,033.57 —m— 5,033.57 29.91

earmers State Bank, Panama, Nebr.

"GOING BANK"

Liabilities

FARIOD, March

3-24-28

24, 1926 to April

Increase
Decrease

Deposits c>54,271.49 27,848.20
Bills Payable 4,50.00 4,500.00
Other Liabilities 1,300.00

Total d24.20 311.946.20

The net decrease in liabilities
receivership periods was 76.7b per

4, 1929

Per Cent

of
net

decrease

during the "going bank" and
cent.

ulaims allowed collections guaranty tuna i otai payinems Lo elk/1111J cillti IN ell

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims.. .

General claims. . .

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values  

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc  

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judment laxit in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits  

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Insufficient business 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yesor agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1921 - 22sion ? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1929,

•

•
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•

•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

M State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

The State Bank
1. Name of bank Town or City County 

2. Date organized  2-5-1915  Date suspended 3126 Population of town or city* d-- 666

3. Federal reserve district  Ten
Member or nonmember of F R. System klon member

Name of State

NEBRASKA

I

Papillion

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

Sarpy

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  August 31, 1926

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

2d9,973.32

55,14.43 

•4."` 477.d5

31,944.99

377,544.59

20,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 27,353.89

Deposits:

Due to banks**  
9,729.41

9'0,353.80
Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 

Time deposits, including postal savings  259,234.04

Total deposits  $ 359,317.25

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 
24,594.17

All other liabilities 
987.06

Total liabilities 377,544.59

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

•
Total 

9. Is this hank till in process of liquidation?  
yes

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

If so give payments to date: June 301 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . ..

Preferred claims...

General claims. . ..

Total claims. . ..

24,594.17 11,135.00 — 11,135.00 45.27

459,206.29 40,108.29 418,500.00 459,208.29 100

3,365•58 --- —4. --. 0

467)168.04 51,43.29 416,500.00 414113.29_ 96.54

State dank of eapillion, eapillion, Nebr.

"GOING BANK" PERIOD, July

LiabiLities

Deposits
Bills Payable
Other Liabilities

Total

7-5-26

$336,115.96
24,594.17

987.06

4361.6,2:La2.

5, 1926 to August

Increase
Decrease

23,201.23
Mho.

1/1.1110 MD

23,201,29

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going
receivership periods was 95.34 per coat.

31, 1926

Per Cent

of
net

Increase
decrease 

6.

bank" and

.........____ ..........— ............._______

Secured claims. . ..

Preferred claims .

General claims. . . .

Total claims.. .. .
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline• in real estate values  •

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming

What was the approximate date. of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  yes  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1929, 700.00

1930,  800.00
Total 41,500.00

•

•
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•

•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

• National bank

fa State bank

Trust company

• Stock savings bank

• Mutual savings bank

• Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Commercial State Bank Paxton iseith1. Name of bank__ Town or City County 

2-26-19062. Date organized  Date suspended 2-22-29  Population of town or city*  41u 

Ten Nonmember3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  February 22, 1929 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  137,525.14

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 31,463.95

Investments 

All other resources 35,592.d0

Total resources 204,5ti1.d9

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 8,247.73 

40,000.00

Deposits:

Due to banks**  4d.04

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 107,619.24 

649862.Time deposits, including postal savings  
99s 

172,549°57Total deposits

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  260.05

Total liabilities 204,563.. 39 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes 

If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930
(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims

General claims. . ..

Total claims.

hone

173,902.49 2006d.23 --- 204 868.23 11.99

597.65 --- --- --- 0

174,500.14 20,8(36.23 --- 20,866.2L 11.95

Commercial State Bank, Paxton, Nebr.

"GOING BANK"' PIIII0D, March 17, 1928 to February 22, 1929

Liabilities 3-17-28 Decrease Per Cent

Deposits c;238,623.32 66,073.75 of
Bills Payable 15,000.00 15,000.00 netOther Liabilities  280.0 ....... ...... decrease 

Total .;1.g.53/.21.a?.31. 81,073.75 31.93

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" andreceivership periods was 39.49 per cent.

Claims allowed collections guaranty fund Total payments to claims 
. .
allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims

Total claims.
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Deflation 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 - 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Prior assessments cannot be determined.

•

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

• National bank

M State bank

O Trust company

0 Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Pawnee First State Bank County1. Name of bank  Town or City  Pawnee City 

2. Date organized 5-11-1912 Date suspended  11-17-27 Population of town or city*  1595

3. Federal reserve district  Tem  Member or nonmember of F. R System_Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank__ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*) November 17, 1927 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  57,126.60

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 184,724.09

Investments 

All other resources 44,860.40

Total resources _ass , 711 . 09

Capital 30,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 136,673.76

Deposits:

Due to banks** $ 182.45

Demand deposits, including Ti. S. Govt. deposits 126,669.80

Time deposits, including postal savings 266,310.81

Total deposits  $  393,163.06

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 221.79

Total liabilities 286,711.09

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation? Yes

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss

If so give payments to date:

Per cent of loss
to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims . . .

General claims.

Total claims. . ..

None —_— --,_ .........
.

39 8 , 431.92 39,825.19 --,_ 39,825.1 9.99

221.79 ___ 411•DC111111 0

398,653.71 39,825.19 --- 39,825.1 9.98
I
I

"GOING BANK" PERIOD February 9, 1925 to November 17, 1927

Liabilities 2-9-25 Decrease Per Cent
of Net Decrease

Deposits $588,003.27 $194,840.21
Dills Payable •••••■1 OW ••••

Other Liabilities 5,964.15

Total $593,967.42

_5t742.36

$200,582.57 33.76

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank"
and receivership periods was 39.58 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . . .
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc  

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  No

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? J.91 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or othenvisc, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  No If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING
C)--- 1/1/

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

Ej State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Peru State Bank Peru .1\ernaha1. Name of bank  Town or City County 

3-15.-1910 11-6-252. Date organized Date suspended  Population of town or city*  783  

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F. R. System Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  November 6, 1925

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts $ 76'099'16

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 1,400.00

All other resources 25,207.01

Total resources 103,506.17

Capital 
15, 000. 09

Surplus and undivided Profits 10,631.88 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 123,25 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 39,775.43 

5ti,t3b0
Time deposits, including postal savings  

.24

Total deposits  $ 961776.92

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 359.13

Total liabilities  103,506.17

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes 

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

•
Claims allowed

Dividends paid from
collections

Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . ..

Preferred claims...

(;eneral claims. . ..

Total claims....

None

9d1.35.3.56 4d,45.37 49,393.00 97,85d.37 99.49
359.13 .....— 0

98,712.69 4d,465.37 49, 393.00 97,05d.37 99.13

Peru State Bank, Peru, Vebr.

"GOING BAEK" PERIOD, May 11, 3.925 to November 6, 1925

Liabilities 5-11-25 Decrease Per Cent

Deposits 106,099.04 7,320.12
Bills Payable ....._ ....-
Other Liabilities 40.28 46.11

Total $106504.32 7),366.N.

of
net .

decrease

6.'1

The net decrease in 1iabilitie6 during the *going bank" and
receivership periods was 99.1; per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) DQflAtian 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  Yes 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 - 22 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Y s If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1926, 1.,148.dd

1929, 600.00
1930, 1 290.00

Total ;- 2,948.88

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

[I] National bank

IP State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

1. Name of bank Citizens State Bank

Name of State 197

Town or City  Petersburg  County Boone

2. Date organized 9-10-1901  Date suspended  10-13-28  Population of town or city*  501 

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F. R. System onmemb er

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  October 13, 1928

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other

Total loans and discounts 51,586.67

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 11,005.03

Investments 

All other resources 25,654.19

Total resources 88,245.89

Capital 20,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 30,291.57

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 8,854.77 

Time deposits, including postal savings 89,587.05 

Total deposits  $  98,441..82

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 95.64

Total liabilities 88,245.89 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

9. Is this bankstill in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims...

General claims. . . .

Total claims

103,197.91 25,799.64 -.... 25,799.64 25.

427.64 _-_ •110011•••• ••••IMMEr
0

103,625.55 25,799.64 -..._ 25,799.64 24.89

"GOING BOK" PERIOD March 16, 1927 to October 13, 1928

Liabilities 3-16-27 Decrease Per Cent
of Net Decrease

Deposits $209,796.78 $111,354.96
Bills Payable
Other Liabilities 835.18 739.54

$210,631.96 $112,094.50 53.21

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bane
and receivership periods was 6345 per cent.

Secured claims. . ..

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

No
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1921 - 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  No If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently

by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

ri National bank

J State bank

O Trust company

LI Stock savings bank

El Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

1. Name of bank Farmers Stritp Bank  Town or City  YetPrsbiire  County  Boone

——2. Date organized 10241901  Date suspended  10-13-28  Population of town or city* 501 

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F. R System_Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  October 13, 1928 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  112,729.14 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 27,456.00 

111,
Investments 

All other resources 64,944.34 

Total resources  205,129.48

Capital 50,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 77,480.88

Deposits:

Due to banks** 152.38 

Demand 'deposits, including Ti. S. Govt. deposits 26,442.54 

204,Time deposits, including postal savings 669.75 

Total deposits 230,264.67

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 2,345.69

Total liabilities 205,129.48

7. has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:
Amount of loss

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

Per cent of loss
to claims

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims..

General claims. . .

Total claims. . .

None --- --- ---

239,363.86 19,149.09 --- 19,149.09 7.99

1,397.66 _-- --- --_ 0

40,761.72 19,149.09 19,149.09 7.95

"GOING BANK" PERIOD March 12, 1927 to October 13, 1926

Liabilities 3-12-27 Decrease
Increase

Per Cent
of Net Decrease

Doposits $399,484.33 $169,219.66
Bills Payable 44,160.55 44,160.55
Other Liabilities 1,306.38 ,039 31

$444,951.26

=.0•1!•IMMIMMEMII

$212,340.90 47.72

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank"
and receivership periods was 50.19 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims....

.
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

Noor agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1921 — 22sion ? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1929 $1,379.71

1930 807.38

Total $2,187.09

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

0 State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

1. Name of bank Citizens Sts'e Bank

2. Date organized 10-14-4914

Name of State

 Nebrasica.

Town or City  Pierce

Date suspended  10-7-30

County Pierce

Population of town or city*  1105

3. Federal reserve district  Ten.  Member or nonmember of F. R. System_Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  October 7, 1930. 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  137,356.99

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 14,230.86 

All other resources 15,452.51 

Total resources 167,040.36 

Capital 30,000.0n

Surplus and undivided profits 9,536.47

Deposits:

Due to banks**  $  4,061.54

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 59,294.39 

Time deposits, including postal savings 43,517.96 

Total deposits  $  106,873.89

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 20,630.00

All other liabilities 4•11,

Total liabilities 167,040.36

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on: Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes.  If so give payments to date: December 31, 1970

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . .

Bills payable decr:ased 3365.65 o 12-31-30

Cl - ms not establi.hed to date 4-31-30

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. .

Total claims.
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) . .DOiat t:on .o'. Agricultural -orices. 

,Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture? Yes.

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture General Farming.

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1923-24

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Assessments prior to suspension not determined. 

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

El National bank

E State bank

O Trust company

El Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

‘)0'

Pierce State Bank Pierce  Fierce1. Name of bank Town or City County 

6-1-29 1105
Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 
on member

d-9 -1895
2. Date organized

Ten

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank__ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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June 1, 1929
6. Condition figures, as of (date*) 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  311,353.17

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  
50,121.49

Investments 

All other resources  
55,610.76

Total resources  417,00.42

Capital 
25,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 51; 289.28

Deposits:

Due to banks**  
$ 4,940.40

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
163,812.61

Time deposits, including postal savings  
269,926.76

Total deposits  $ 436,681.77

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

4,255.78
Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 
437.15

Total liabilities  417,085.42

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes 

Amount of loss

If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Per cent of loss
to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . ..

Preferred claims..

General claims. . .

Total claims. . .479,322.01

4,255.78 236.47 ....... 236.47 5.55
398,40.22 39,866.17 --- 39,866.17 10.

76,587.01. ....- --- ....- 0

40,102.64 OM 0. 110 40,102.64 8.36

Pierce State Bank, Pierce, Nebr.

"GOING BANK" PERIOD, March 3, 1926 to June 1, 1929
Increase

Liabili$*es 3-3-28 Decrease Per Cent

Deposits 414, 589.77 24,092.00
Bills Payable 70, 069.79 65,834.01
Other Liabilities 43745 so .11111

Total 41,342.01 

of
net

decrease

8.6

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" and
receivership periods was 9.46 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

' collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims.

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values  

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc  

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judg 'lent, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1922. — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Ye 3 If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1930, U24.08

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

• National bank

riJ State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

E] Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Citizens State bank Plainview  Pierce1. Name of bank Town or City County

d-12-1901.2. Date organized Population of town or city*  1199Date suspended 4-6-29 

Ten3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System Nonnember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  April b, l')29

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

2 69, 338.5

93,254.40

, 91 7 .13

445,510.11

50,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits  3 6 , 3 0 2 . 7 8 

Deposits:

Due to banks**  7,536.62

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
140,096.25

Time deposits, including postal savings  263,574.15

Total deposits  $  431,209.02

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  603.67

Total liabilities 445,510.11

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total...................................

Yes
9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

  If so give payments to date: Juno 30$ 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . ..

.
Preferred claims...

General claims. . ..

Total claims..

None

439
' 275.44

07,855.80 --- 87,05.d° 20.

4
' 335.62

--" --- --- 0

443,611.06 87,855.80 --- 87,855.80 19.80

Citizens State Bank, Plainview, Nebr.

GOIL-G .13Ai.;K" PUtIOD, January

Liabilities 1-21-28

Deposits v528,401.41
Bin Payable 38,062.01
Other Liabilities _.5.11tE7

Total *567,O17.22.

21, 1928 to April 6, 1929
Increase
Decrease Per Cent

97,192.39 of
36,062.01 net

50.00 decrease 

D212.9 0 23,84

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" and
receivershir periods was 37.25 per cent.

Claims allowed collections guaranty fund Total payments
I. VI.,G1.11.  pay Ill..,"

to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims.

General claims

Total claims. .
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values  

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc  

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  general deflation 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

y03
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farmlng

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1 V 21 - 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

ybank suspended?  es 
If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Qollections on stockholders liability 1929, 450.00 

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

12 National bank

• State bank

o Trust company

Ei Stock savings bank

El Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NE13RASICA

305

Security State Bank Plainview Pierce
1. Name of bank  Town or City County 

b-1-1904 3-26-29 11992. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

Ten Nonmember
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System__ 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  March 26, 1929 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 153,206.01 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  
46,096.62

Investments  
•

All other resources  
31,631.62

Total resources   230,934.25 

Capital 25,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 25,472.65

Deposits:

Due to banks**  
$ 3,191.04

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits

Time deposits, including postal savings  
17,7,521.23

Total deposits  $ 231,262.98

50,550.71

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 
143.92

Total liabilities 230,934.25

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Total...................................

Yes
9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims .

General claims. . ..

Total claims. . ..

None

235,a33.99 23,633.21 --- 23,633.21. 10.04

143.92 --... 0

235,377-91 23,633-21 ___ 23,633.21 10.04

Security state Bank,

"GOING BANK"

Plairview, tiebr.

PERIOD, October 12, 1927 to March 26, 1929

Liabilities 1.0-12-27 Decrease Per Cent

Deposits 002,366.54 71,123.56 of

Bills payable 13,500.00 13,500.00 net

Other Liabilities 14,3zyy... decrease

31b. O- 0.46 54,623.56 agia11scs.Total

The net decrease in liabilities

receiver ship periods was 32.99 per
during the "going bank" andt 

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. .

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values  

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc  

Insufficient diversification  

Incompetent management, i.e., oor credit judment laxit in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits  

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name)  

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) . . 99yori. sieflAti•OA 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture? yes  

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture n

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion ?  1921 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  yes  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

GollectiDns on stockholders liability, 193u,

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

o National bank

E State bank

LI Trust company

1:1 Stock savings bank

[I] Mutual savings bank

LI Private bank

Name of State

Nebraska.

1. Name of bank  Farmers State Bank  Town or City  Platte Center  County  Platte

2. Date organized 6-23-1910  Date suspended  12-30 -30  Population of town or city*  464

3. Federal reserve district TAn Member or nonmember of F. R. System Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  December 70, 1TV0

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other

Total loans and discounts $ 127,008.76

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 21,161.08

Investments 48,105.77

All other resources 20,175.79 

Total resources 216,451.40

Capital 30,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 6,032.14

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 

Time deposits, including postal savings 

54,247.44

100,736.57

Total deposits $ 154.984.01

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 24,914.00

All other liabilities 521 . 25

Total liabilities 21 6, 451 . 40

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on: Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:
/ A ---4--

at,(kovo

Undetermined as to whether bank

will be placed in receivership.

ents from
nty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  Yes. 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture General Farming and Lumber (Boher White

Pine Lumber Company).

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1922-23  

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

_Assessments -prior to suspension not determined. 

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

0 National bank

El State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

1. Name of bank 
The Bank of Cass County Town or City  Plattsmoutb  County Cass 

2. Date organized
12-30-1901 

Date suspended  12-13-21 Population of town or city*  4190 

Ten Nonmember3. Federal reserve district :\ 'ember or nonmember of R. System__

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank" 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  524,146.62

December 13, 1921

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 
Sr

Investments  1,600.00

\t, 9,376.3.0

All other resources  36,808.99

Total resources  571,931.71

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

50,000.00

38,017.00

Deposits:

Due to banks**  $ 5,735.73 

.2
Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  

16, 605.25

,
Time deposits, including postal savings  

256 777.76

Total deposits  $ 427,118.74

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

,Borrowings from other banks 55 252.89

1,453.08
All other liabilities 

Total liabilities  571,931.71

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

o s9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . .

Total claims

55,252.89 55,252.89 ___. 55,252.89 100
436,991.91 274,389.99 162,601.92 436,991.91 100

Lone --- --- ---

492,244.80 329,642.88 166,601.92 492,244.80 100

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims .

General claims.

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farmdng

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion ? 1919 — 20

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  
ye 

If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1923, 19,200.00

1926, 4, 7 00. 00

1928,  8, 500 . 00

$ 32,400.00

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

• National bank

El State bank

rj Trust company

• Stock savings bank

Mutual savings bank

• Private bank

Farmers State Bank1. Name of bank

L - -
2. Date 

organized591909

Ten
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System__ 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Pleasanton BuffaloTown or City County 

4-9-21 262
Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

i\ionmember

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  April 9, 1921

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

154,479.36

1,000.00

\r:\

6,646.62

162,125.98

15,000.00

6,364.27

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 31,563.94 

Time deposits, including postal savings 107,328.9: 

138,892,90Total deposits 

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  1,868.81

Total liabilities 162,125.98

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over •

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

Amount of loss

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Per cent of loss
to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

.

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?  Yes  If so give:

,Date liquidation was completed  November 16 1925 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets  $  47, 008.05

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain)  Interest and rent

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:

Cannot seEregate

(Amounts in dollars)

10, 235.00

5,826.94

63,069.99

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

ii3ne

142,579.29 52,226.22 90,353.07 142,579.29 100

None

142, 579. 29 52, 226. 22 90,353.07 142,579.29 100
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

41.

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1919 — 20

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or othenvise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  yes  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

CAlections on stockholders liability to 1924, $10,235.00 

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
-suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

O State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

1. Name of bank Farmers State Bank

415
Name of State

Nebraska.

Town or City_Pavrnouth  County  Jefferson

2. Date organized 7/15/1912  Date suspended 8/22/30

3. Federal reserve district  Ten.

Population of town or city*  453

Member or nonmember of F. R. SystemNonmemb er

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_  

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  •47 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  169 281.51 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 191426.25 

Investments 38,663.65 

All other resources 15,184.25

Total resources  242 555.56 

Capital 20,000.00 

Surplus and undivided profits 300.94 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 22 141.83

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 115 060.05 

Time deposits, including postal savings 53.639.84 

Total deposits  $  190,841.72 

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 311413.00 

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 242,555.66

4.
11- 7. Has this bank been reopened?  Yes  If so give:

1

Date of reopening 11/24/30 

N \I NI 
Name under which reopened Farmers State Bank.•.

n.1 NI %.• 4,̀N wtt,
•••..b

K N1u. Loss to depositors on:
,i•A-is •

Z'Z Secured claims  Claims were not establtshed before reopening. There

i'it'••• 
Preferred claims  was a write—down of 75 per cent of unsecured deposits

General claims  with which to purchase anchrmove 
undesirable assets.

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.

- stimnterl Loss On:

Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

FZ..1?.!TERS STA - -E3 BANK, PLYMOUTH

Amount

Secured Offsets ct 59,926.11
Unsecured Deposits 130.915.61

Total 11.90,841.72

Estimated.
Loss

Per Cent of
Estimated Loss
to Depositors

None
Unable to estinlete the recovery
on the reTaining assets.

•
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•

8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on: Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims.. .

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . . .

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . . .
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 
x

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  Yes 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture General Farming. 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1923-24

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Assessments prior to suspension not ietermined.

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently

by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This

form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-

pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other

institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each

suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

El National bank

21 State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

I

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Folk ol  Town or City  Polk 1. Name of bank__ Bank of P  County  Polk

5-14-06 11-23-29 527
2. Date organized  Date suspended Population of town or city* 

10 Nonmember
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System_ 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  November 23, 1929

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  118,793.69 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  44,648.24

Investments  
-\ 100.00 •

All other resources  
22,479.43

Total resources  
186,021.36

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

20,000.00

5,04.30

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including Ti. S. Govt. deposits 63,490.61 

Time deposits, including postal savings 97,376.51 

Total deposits  $  160,867.12

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 110.94

Total liabilities 186,021.36 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Pe; cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date: Juna 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims.. .

General claims. . . .

Total claims

None --- --_ ---.

143,211.24 10,335.23 --... 10,335.23 7.21

9,-816.24 --_ --- --_ 0

153,027.48 10,335.23 --_ 10,335.23 6.75

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . ..

—
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

x

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

Noor agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1921 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended? No  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

13 State bank

O Trust company

0 Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Q

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Farmers State Bank Polk Polk
1. Name of bank Town or City County 

2. Date organized 7-11 Date suspend— ed1914 5-29-29  Population of town or city* 561

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F R. System__Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_________ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  
May 25, 1929

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 96,322.54

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 50,188.15

Investments

All other resources  
35,494.54

Total resources  183,005.43

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

25,000.00

20,749.77

Deposits:

Due to banks**  $ 
15,094.63

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  38,371.37

115,682.95
Time deposits, including postal savings

Total deposits  $  169,148.95

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 8, 6o6. 25

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 182,005.25

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims  

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   Yes If so give payments to date: Juno 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

' Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims...

General claims. . ..

Total claims

8,606.25 8,606.25 ___ 8,606.25 100

158,365.76 23,754.98 ___ 23,754.98 15

27, 877 . 24 iilliiimat --... -Velf@dimAig. '111191POIF

194,877.24 32,361.23 --.... 32,361.23 16.60

"GOING BANK" PERIOD October 30,

Liabilities 10-30-28

Deposits (.182,793.01
Bills Payable 26,500.00
Other Liabilities ••••••

209, 293.01

1928 to May 25, 1929

Decrease

013, 644.06

17,89345

031,537.81

Per Cent
of Net Decrease

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" and
receivership periods was 22.35 per cent.

15.06

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims..

General claims 

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Lax Enforcement Bankirz  Laws 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  No

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1921 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended? Yes  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1929 3300.00

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

• National bank

O State bank

O Trust company

• Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Security Bank 1Jonca Dixon
1. Name of bank Town or City County 

3-14-1895 6-1-29 1014
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city* 

Ten Nonmember3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R System_ 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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June 1, .1.9296. Condition figures, as of (date*) 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

$ 154,253.27

109, 221.53

91, 086.53

354, 561.33.

65, 000.00

Surplus and undivided profits  12,932.60

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits

23..6,220.96
Time deposits, including postal savings 

$ 1,927.00

84,23.7.41

Total deposits  $ 
302,365.37

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  128.54

Total liabilities 354,561.31

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

• General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Total...................................

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation? 
Yes 

 If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . . .

done

310,216.82 77,554.50 ___ 77,554.50 25.00

3,646.93 --- --- 0

313,663.75 77,554.50 -__ 77,554.50 24.70

Security Bank, Ponca, iebr.

"GOING BAla" PERIOD, May 1,

Liabilities

Deposits
Bills Payable
Other Liabilities

Total

5-1-26

. 308,362.57
37,000.00
apal./2

046,441.12

The net decrease in liabilities
receivership periods was 32.16 per

192b to June 1, 1929

Decrease

5,997.20
37,000.00
2 2f6.01

451953.21.

during the "going
cent.

Per Cent

of
net

decrease

bank" and

Claims allowed
DiviclencIS pain trom

collections
Payments trOm

guaranty fund Total payments
Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation  

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name)  

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  general deflation 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended ?  yea  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockhAders liability, 1929, 1,517.32
 1930, , J

Total 5 1,815.20 

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

[3 State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Citizens State Bank1. Name of bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Potter Town or City  Po  County Oheyenne 

2-1-1917 2-11-24 4662. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*

3. Federal reserve district  Ten Member or nonmember of F. R. System Non member

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  lee bruary 11, 1924 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

$ 
171 031.39

7 , 025.04

All other resources 14,644.07

Total resources 192,700.50

Capital 15, 000. 00

Surplus and undivided profits 19,679.17

Deposits:

Due to banks** 
$ 17,616.10

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 20,132.09

Time deposits, including postal savings 120,080.70

Total deposits $  157,828.95 

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

39,550.72
Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities  192,700.50

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims....

Total claims.

39,550.72 39,550.72 -,.... 39,550.72 100

137,241.50 44,640.03 92,601.47 137,241.50 100

34,957.64 2,540.44 --- 2.5-4-0,-44__ 7.26

211,749. t$6 d6,731.19 92,601.47 *49_179,332.-66 -

Citizens tate Bank, v3tter, Nebr.

"GOING BANK" PERIOD December

Liabilities 12-17 -23

Deposits p155, 227.27
Bills Payable 77,13d.75
Other Liabilities

Total 237, 016

The net decrease in liabilities
receivership periods was 0.32 per

17, 1923 to February 11, 1924
Increase
Decrease Per Cent

14,359.63

37,5do.0.3
12,311.0d

(23.2.16z51S.

of
net

decrease

16,72 

during the "going banks and
cent.

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Excessive loans 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  Yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
wheat growing

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?
1921 - 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1927, i729.00 

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

gj State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

1. Name of bank Farina rs State Bank

Name of State

103 RA3 KA

TOWn or City  Rae vi lie  County  B o one

-',"3---2. Date organized 3 1017  Date suspended  32729 Population of town or city*  125

3. Federal reserve district  Ten NIember or nonmember of F. R. System No nme mho r

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank" 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group  

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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2
6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  

Tar c1-1 7, 1929

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other

Total loans and discounts $ 123,678.02

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts r'5,167.97

Investments 1,000.00

All other resources 13,455.84

Total resources 163,301.83

15,000.00
Capital 

5,457.22
Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 42,654.73

Time deposits, including postal savings  32,789.38

Total deposits  
125,444.61

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks  
17,400.00

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities  153,301.83

7. Has this bank been reopened?  Yes  If so give:

Date of reopening  
5-25-29

Name under which reopened 
Farmers State Bank

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims  Claims not establl$shed before reopening.

Preferred claims  There was a 20'73 write-down of unsecured

General claims  de -osits with which to purchase and  

Total  remove undesirable  assets. 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.

PATTERS STATE BANK, RAEVILLE

Estimated Per Cent of Estimated
Mount Loss Loss to Denositors

Estimated Loss On:

Secured Deposits & Offsets $ 9,646.81 None =Mr

Unsecured Deposits 115.797.80 $13 532.46 11.69
Total $125.444.61 $l3,532.46 10.79 
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•

8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on: Per cent of loss
Amount of loss to clainis

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

•
Claims allowed

Dividends paid from
collections

Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims

General claims. . .

Total claims. . .

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims..

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

Ye s
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  General farm] ng

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1922-1123
sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or othenvise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently

by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This

form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-

pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

El State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

1. Name of ban
Citizens State Bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Ralston Douglas
Town or City County 

1-18-1919 1-28-26 455 2. Date organized  Date suspended Population of town or city* 

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F. R System_ Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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Surplus and undivided profits 

6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  January 28, 1926

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  . 167,372.73

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 25,361.23

\\DI\
Investments 

All other resources 33,721.51

Total resources 226,455.52

Capital  20,000.00

8,094.94

Deposits:

Due to banks** 454.05

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits

137,312.77
Time deposits, including postal savings 

Total deposits  $  213,605.85

75,839.03

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  944.61

Total liabilities  
226,455.52

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?

Amount of loss

Yes
  If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Per cent of loss
to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . ..

None ..-- AMMO MD MD •••••••

220* 207.88 59,110.15 161,097.73 220,207.88 100.

5,452.83 --" --- — — — O.

225,660.71 59,110.15 161,097.73 220,207.88 97.58

"GOING BANK" PERIOD February 4, 1925 to Junuary 18, 1926

Liabilities 2-4-25

Deposits 0196,527.05

Bills Payable 21,075.00

Other Liabilities 2,161.59

0219,763.64

Decrease
Increase

17,078.80
21,075.00
1,216.98 

0 5,213.18

Per Cent
of Net Decrease

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" and

recoivership periods was 97.51 per cent.

2.37

.,.. ...... ..• ••••••-• •• IJS-• ...,,,,c,...,,,,,nz guaranty runa i otai payments to claims arrowecr

Secured claims.

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

_
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)Misuse of bank 's funds 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

Noor agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1922 — 2

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended? No  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

Ea State bank

fl Trust company

fl Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

1:1 Private bank

Ralston State Bank1. Name of bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA,

Town or City  Re4ston  County  Dca4las

11-14-1913 5-25-29 455
2. Date organized  Date suspended Population of town or city* 

Ten3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R System_N0Tirnemb31'

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  May 25, 1929

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  104,654.25 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  57,736.87

Investments  •
(

All other resources 25,617.17 

Total resources 188,008.29 

Capital 15,000.00

1,469.68Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits

Time deposits, including postal savings  
92,700.78

Total deposits  $ 
 171,394.46

$  526.26

78,167 .42

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 144.15

Total liabilities 188,008.29

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

Yes 9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Ye If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims. . .

Total claims. . ..

None _-- --- ---

174,621.75 26,200.79 —_— 26,200.79 15.

210.77 --- --- 0

174,832.52 26,200.79 --- 26,200.79 14.98

"GOING BANK" PERIOD December 21, 1928 to May 25, 1929
Liabilities

Deposits
Bills Payable
Other Liabilities

12-21-28

236,992.36
15,000.00

75.76

4i252,068.12

Decrease
Increase

065,597.90
15,000.00

08o,529.51

Per Cent
of Net Decrease

The net dearease in liabilities during the "going bank"and receivership peribds was 41.03 per cent.

31.94

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims...

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  No 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1921 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

vos
bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1929 32.74

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

9 National bank

El State bank

9 Trust company

O Stock savings bank

• Mutual savings bank

El Private bank

1. Name of ban
Farmers State Bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

 Town or City  
Randolph Cedar

County 

2. Date organized 5-7-1917 Date suspended  2-24-26 Population of town or city*  1338 

Nonmember
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

Ten

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank_ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.

/2-A1
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  February 24, 1926

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 
163,821.86

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  34,961.15

•
Investments  

2,312.01

All other resources  49,727.49

Total resources 250,822.51

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

35, 000. 00

16,488.23

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 76,371.70 

Time deposits, including postal savings 154,626.56 

Total deposits  $ 230,996.26

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 1,312.48

Total liabilities 250,822.51

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank -still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date: June

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

30, 1930

• Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims..

General claims. . .

Total claims. . .232,299.52

None

231,012.70 197,947.69 33,065.01 231,012.70 100
1,206.b2 --- - -... - 0

197.947.69 33,065.01 231,012.70 99.46

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

C011ections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . ..

Preferred claims...

General claims

Total claims

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  general deflation

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  ye

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1.L121. — 22sion? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

esbank suspended?  y 
If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1926, 17,600.00

1927, 1,000.00
. 1928, 2 200 00

Total I 20,800.00

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

El State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

317
Name of State

NEBRASKA

Citizens State Bank Ravenna Buffalo1. Name of bank  Town or City County 

I ( — ( 9 - ,9-7
12-31-1901 

2. Date organized Date suspended  4 "7'193°  Population of town or city*  1703 

3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F R. System Nonmember
Ten •

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  January 7, 1930

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts $ 365,976.69

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 4,18,340.02

Investments 11,550.00

All other resources  29,274.41

Total resources 425, 141.3.2

Capital 25,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 19,791.29

Deposits:
,Due to banks**  7 414.34

176,Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  674.51

Time deposits, including postal savings  191,20.10

Total deposits  $ 377,291.95

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 2,810.00

88
All other liabilities  247. 

Total liabilities 425,14-1.12

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes 

If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims
Trust Funds
Preferred claims

General claims. . .

Total claims

2,810.00 1,100.00 --- 1,100.00 39.14
13,925.22
q56,453.07

13,925.22
71,290.61

---
-_-

13,925.22
71,290.63

100.
19.99

247.88 ...... -..- ..e. 00
0

373 , 436. 17 86, 315081 01Pipm00
86,315.83 23.11

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.) 

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  11:iagse 0.f fun.do 

.Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  
yes

General If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 19 - 1923

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  yes  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

To June 30, 1930 - 0524.18_

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

111 National bank

fj State bank

• Trust company

▪ Stock savings bank

LI Mutual savings bank

LI Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

•  Republican Nebraska State BankHarlan 1. Name of bank Town or City   CitYCounty

3-7-1919 6-1-29 2. Date organized  Date suspended Population of town or city*  424 

Ten
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank__ 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  

Ju 1, 1929

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  S  29,27.19

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

7,608.]5
\

12,970.04

49,815.38

20,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 9,678.90

Deposits:

Due to banks** 2,270.32

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 
21,092.55

Time deposits, including postal savings 16,131.41

Total deposits  $  39,494.28

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 

49,Total liabilities  815.38

7. has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

June 30, 1930

- Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims.

General claims

Total claims. .

None _-- ...MD.. .11.1.M.0

39„ 915. 33 7,983.24 --... 7,983.24 20.

224.78 --- _-_ 0

40,140.11 7,983.24 --- 7,983.24 19.88

"GOING BANK" PERIOD from June 18, 1928 to June 1, 1929

Liabilities 6-18-28 Decrease Per Cent
Of Net Decrease

Deposits 047,762.76 08,268.48
Other Liabilities  400;23 400.98 

048,163.74 08,669.46 17.99

The not decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" and
receivership noriods was 33.23 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims. . . .  

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Insufficient incomeOther causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

• or agriculture?  No 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion? 1921 - 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or othenvise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended? Yos  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1929 Cp'1000. 00

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

0 National bank

fcl State bank

O Trust company

0 Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

First State Bank Richfield Sarpy
1. Name of bank   Town or City County 

6-6-1919 10-1-26
2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  59  

3. Federal reserve district  Ten Member or nonmember of F. R. System 
Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  October 1, 026 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $ 94,847.71

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Ci\
Investments  1,150.00

All other resources 28,379.81

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

Due to banks**  
$ '1,803.91

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 56,985.77 

Time deposits, including postal savings  
.0., 039.20

Total deposits  $ 109,828.88

124,377.52

10,000.00

677.74

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

5,000.00
Borrowings from other banks 

226.38
All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 124,377.52

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes 

If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims

('x cneral claims

Total claims. . . .

5, 000•00 5,000.00 . •01 OM 1.0
51000.00 100

113,767.67 76,546.87 35,241.00 113,787.87 100

. 226.38 _.... ....... .0 OD OD
0

119,014.25 83,546.87 35,241.00 118,787.87 99.82

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. .

Preferred claims

General claims. .

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Lack of business 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1921 — 22sion ? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

yesbank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability 1927, ce'3.14

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

El State bank

O Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Richfield State Bank Richfield 1. Name of bank  Town or City County S a r py

2. Date organized 9 -4-1926  Date suspended  9-28-1929  Population of town or city*  59 

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F. R System Nonraerlb°r

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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,6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  September 28 1929

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  121,375.08 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts  CP\

Investments 18,048.53

All other resources 

Capital

Total resources 

Surplus and undivided profits 

11,716.69

151,140.30

25, 000.00

2,130.38

Deposits:

Due to banks**  260.92

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 52,807. 25 

Time deposits, including postal savings  70,913.29

Total deposits  $ 123,981.46

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

Ole GM? MO

••• 4.0 1111..

8.All other liabilities  2 46

Total liabilities  151,140.30

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930
(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims
Trust Funds
Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims. . . .

--- --- --- ---

106:g 80, ii4:18 ______ 80,fii:ig 100
75.27

407 .51 --- --- --- 0

107,.74 80,605.68 . --- 80,605.68 ' 75.09

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims.
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Lack of business 

• Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  y

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
genore.1 f exining

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1927

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended? yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

To June 30, 1930, L6 077.60

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

Ej State bank

ID Trust company

O Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Republican Valley th.nk Riverton Franklin1. Name of bank  Town or City County 

2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  399 5-31-1906 6-2-25

3. Federal reserve district  Ten Member or nonmember of F. R. System_ Non 'mem  ber

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  
June 6, 1925

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts $106,234.70

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 17,010.53

Investments

All other resources  34,234.2d

Total resources :57, 479.51

Capital 10,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 7,625.24

Deposits:

Due to banks**  $  1,240.44

535.
Demand 'deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  

94, 25

56;.
Time deposits, including postal savings  

760 24

Total deposits  $  154,535.93

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

56d. 62
All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 157,479.51 

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors, on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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S. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims 

• Total 

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

s
9. Is this 1 

Ye;ank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date: 
June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims...

General claims

Total claims. . .

None

149502.24 90,002.24 591500._00 14a. 5a2-4_ loo

568.62 --- --- --- 0

150,071.06 90,002.24 59,500.00 149,502.24 99.62

Republican valley .ank, Riverton, Nebr.

'GOING BANKIV_IRIOD November 17, 1923 to June 2, 1925

Liabilities 11-17-23 Dedrease Per Cent

Deposits 4160,100.53 5,564.60 of
Bills Payable 24,516.95 24,516.95 net
Other Liabilities 1,204 6.36-.22 decrease

Total 625.22 __________ 1(2.51 
The net decrease in liabilities during the .'going bank" and

receivership periods was 99.69 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

r-er cent or payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims.. . .

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  Excessive loans 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

Yesor agriculture? 

alIf so, state what industry or type of agriculture 
gener farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1921 — 22sion ? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1925, ;2,500.00 

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

O State bank

O Trust company

El Stock savings bank

O Mutual savings bank

• Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Farmers Security State Bank Rohrs  Nemaha1. Name of bank_ 
Town or City County 

6-2-1917 5-23-292. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*  27

Nonmember
3. Federal reserve district  feather or nonmember of F. R. System_ 

Ten

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  Lay 22, 1929 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits  16,704.82

$ 18,635.16

2,000.00

\° •

16,839.75

37,474.91

10 000,00

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
15322.97

Time deposits, including postal savings  26,864.06

Total deposits  $  42,187.01

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities  1,992.70

Total liabilities  
37,474.91

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  
Yes 

If so give payments to date: June 30, 1930
(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

•
Claims allowed

Dividends paid from
collections

Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . ..

Total claims

None --- --- ---

44,305.41 13,291.72 --- 13,291.72 30.

--- ---

44,305.41 13,291.72 --- 13,291.72 30.

Farmers Security State Bank, Rohrs, Nebr.

"GOING BAIIK" PERIOD, June 30, 1928 to May 22, 1929
Increase

Liabilities 6-30-28 Decrease Per Gent

Deposits $68,101.57 25,914.54 of
Bills Payable --- net
Other Liabilities 246.00 1,746.70 decrease 

Total Sidoatil- 12, 24,167.84 15.36

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank" and
receivership periods was 54.62 per cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent ot payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims.

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other catises, (specify)  lack of Dusinpss 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture? yes

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  
general forming 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  
1921 - 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

ye 
bank suspended?  

s 
If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1929, 0,165.83

Total 2,196.31 

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently

by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This

form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-

pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other

institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each

suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

• National bank

Ef State bank

• Trust company

• Stock savings bank

• Mutual savings bank

• Private bank

1. Name of ban

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Farmers State Bank Rosalie Thurston
 Town or City County 

3-26-1039
2. Date organized  Date suspended  6-14-27  Population of town or city*  204 

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F. R System Nonmember

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  June 14, 1927

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other

Total loans and discounts  $  71,320.39

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts
500.00

`\\Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

17,764.80

89,585.19

25,000.00

54 , 190 . 85,

Due to banks** 
$ 2,275.00

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 
15,307.35

Time deposits, including postal savings 
73 626.17,

Total deposits  91,208.52

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 27,567.52

Total liabilities 89,585.19

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened 

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims  .$ 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items Should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.

** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

s
9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  

Ye 
If so give payments to date: 

June 30, 1930

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims...

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . ..

None -__ --- -_-

119,916.58 107.74 9,584.67 9,692.41 8.08

113.06 --- --- --- 0

120,029.64 107.74 9,584.67 9,692.41 8.07

"GOING BANK" PERIOD April 23, 1925 to June 14, 1927

Liabilities 4-23-25 Decrease Per Cent
Increase of Net Decrease

Deposits 0147,020.26 055,811.74
Bills PQrable 16,149.78 16,149.78
Other Liabilities 913.55 26,6_53.97 

0164,083.59 $45,307.55 27.61

The net decrease in liabilities during the "going bank"
and receivership periods was 32.75 per cent.

Claims allowed
.L., v Lucliva paiki iikilll

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . ..

Preferred claims..

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

or agriculture?  No 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture 

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1921 - 22 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

No
bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH. GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently

by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

O National bank

fl State bank

0 Trust company

O Stock savings bank

rj Mutual savings bank

O Private bank

Name of State

NEB RA 3 KA

rL.

ThurstonRosalie State Bank1. Name of bank Town or City  Rosalie County 

19-31-1906 6-4-29 2042. Date organized Population of town or city* Date suspended

3. Federal reserve district  Ten  Member or nonmember of F. R. System :Tonne mbe r

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



'6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  June 4, 129

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

107,525.23

6,450.00

Investments 
• 17,479.36

All other resources 

131,455.09
Total resources 

Capital 
20,000.00

Surplus and undivided profits 9,286.06

Deposits:

Due to banks** 
109.88

45,459.56
Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits 

50,199.49
Time deposits, including postal savings 

Total deposits 95,769.03

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 
,400.005

All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 131,455.09

Ye s
7. I I as this bank been reopened?   If so give:

7-22-29
Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened Rosalie State Bank

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

SmureddialinsnoClaims were n established before reopening.

There was a 35;:i. write-down of unsecuredPreferred claims 

General claims  deposits with which to purchase  and remove 

Total  undesirable assets. 

•

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.

POSALIE STATE BA7K.

Estimated Per Cent of Estimated
Amount Loss Loss to  repositors 

EstiT-ted Loss On:

Secured Deposits & Offsets $ 2,760.18 None OOP

Unsecured Peoosits 93 008.85 t6 790.26 7.30
Total $95.769.03 $6.790.26 7,09
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . .

Preferred claims...

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . .

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?   If so give:

Date liquidation was completed 

Collections:

From liquidation of assets 

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain) 

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:
(Amounts in dollars)

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims. . . .

Preferred claims.. .

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify) 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by. the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

Ye sor agriculture? 

Ge ne ra 1 If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  
farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  1923-1124 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

•
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•

FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

o National bank

Ei State bank

• Trust company

1:3 Stock savings bank

fl Mutual savings bank

o Private bank

Citizens State Bank1. Name of bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

iIr E)

000

Royal  Town or City County  Antelope 

1913 -2. Date organized 6-9- Date suspended  1121-23  Population of town or city*  202 

Ten3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System Nonmember_ 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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6. Condition figures, as of (date*)  Dvernber 21, 1923 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts 

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts 

Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

$
90
' 515.60

680.00

10, 713.38

101,908.90

15, 000.00

Surplus and undivided profits  752.41

Deposits:

Due to banks** 1,812.94

Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  
43,155.37

,Time deposits, including postal savings 33 210.85

Total deposits  $ 78,179.3.6

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

7,450.00
Borrowings from other banks 

527.41
All other liabilities 

Total liabilities 101,908.98

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?   If so give:

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims

General claims 

Total 

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?   If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Amount of loss
Per cent of loss

to claims

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims

10. Has this bank been finally liquidated?  Yes- If so give:

Date liquidation was completed

Collections:

July 26, 1929

From liquidation of assets  
59,012.25

From assessments on shareholders 

Other collections (explain)Interest 0.986.51 Rent

Total collections 

Offsets to claims (loans paid, etc.)

Payments to depositors:

cannot seveu.te

(Amounts in dollars)

9,425.67

135.31  2,121.82 

70,559.74

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims . . .

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims

7,450.00 7,450.00 --- 7,450.00 100

64,913.40 49,612.99 15,300.41 64,91-i.40 100

17,505.07 3,809.33 --- 3,809.33 21.76

89,868.47 60,872.32 15,300.41 76,172.71 84,76
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  General deflation 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture general farming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

1921 — 22sion ? 

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  Yes If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Collections on stockholders liability, 1923 to 1929, Q9 42 .67

•

•
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FEDERAL RESERVE COMMITTEE ON

BRANCH, GROUP AND CHAIN BANKING

BANK SUSPENSIONS SINCE JANUARY 1, 1921

Report on a separate schedule each bank closed to the public either temporarily or permanently
by supervisory authorities or by the bank's board of directors on account of financial difficulties. This
form should not be used for merged or consolidated banks but should be used for those banks sus-
pended on account of financial difficulties, even though they are subsequently taken over by other
institutions. In case a bank has suspended more than once a schedule should be made out for each
suspension.

Type of bank reported—check
appropriate one of the following

Eli National bank

LI State bank

El Trust company

0 Stock savings bank

fl Mutual savings bank

El Private bank

Name of State

NEBRASKA

Royal State Bank Royal
County 

Antelope
1. Name of bank Town or City 

3-27-1907 6-1-27 202 2. Date organized  Date suspended  Population of town or city*

Ten Nonr.vriber
3. Federal reserve district Member or nonmember of F. R. System 

4. Number of branches operated: In city of parent bank 

Outside city of parent bank** 

5. Was this bank a member of a chain or group? If so give the name of the chain or group 

* Latest census figures or estimate as shown in bankers' directory.

** Attach a list giving the name and location of each outside branch at time of suspension.
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June 1, 1927
6. Condition figures, as of (date*) 

Loans and discounts:

On real estate 

Other 

Total loans and discounts  $  35,704.34

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debts
5,875.64

(5‘°Investments 

All other resources 

Total resources 

Capital 

Surplus and undivided profits 

Deposits:

Due to banks** 

*
Demand deposits, including U. S. Govt. deposits  

30,626.32

Time deposits, including postal savings  
52,799.53

11,332.62

52,912.60

20,000.00

50,563.64

Total deposits  $ 83,427.65

Borrowings from F. R. bank 

Borrowings from other banks 

All other liabilities 46.59

Total liabilities  52,912.80

7. Has this bank been reopened?   If so give:

Date of reopening 

Name under which reopened

Per cent of loss
Loss to depositors on: Amount of loss to claims

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

* Condition items should be as of date of suspension, if possible, otherwise as of the last call or examination prior to suspension.
** Including certified and cashiers' checks, cash letters of credit and travellers' checks outstanding.
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8. Has this bank been taken over by another bank?

Name of bank by which taken over 

Date taken over 

Loss to depositors on:

Secured claims 

Preferred claims 

General claims 

Total 

  If so give:

Amount of loss

9. Is this bank still in process of liquidation?  Yes  If so give payments to date:

(Amounts in dollars)

Per cent of loss
to claims

June 30, 1930

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims. . . .

Total claims. . . .

None

84,262.42 46.44 6,738;84 6,785.28 8.05

48.59 .-- 0

84
1 331.01 46.44 6,738.84 6,785.28 8.04

Royal State sank, Royal, Nebr.

"GOI1C- 'LINK" FOlIOD, October 9, 1925 to June 1, 1927

Liabilities 10-9-25

Deposits 9106,252.06
Bills Payable 13,626.60
Other Liabilities 863.93

Total 0.20t762.5.2.

The net decrease in liabilities
receivership periods was 35.78 per

Decrease

22,824.21
13,626.60

835.34 

jj, 286.15,

Per Cent

of
net

decrease

30.87

during the "going bank" and
cent.

Claims allowed
Dividends paid from

collections
Payments from
guaranty fund Total payments

Per cent of payments
to claims allowed

Secured claims

Preferred claims

General claims

Total claims
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11. Causes of suspension:

Check in the appropriate column those of the following which apply, either as primary or contributing
causes, amplifying the indicated causes with such supplementary data as may be available.

Decline in real estate values 

Losses due to unforeseen agricultural or industrial disasters such as floods,
drouth, boll weevil, etc 

Insufficient diversification 

Incompetent management, i.e., poor credit judgment, laxity in collections,
lack of enterprise, etc 

Defalcation 

Heavy withdrawals of deposits 

Failure of affiliated institution (Name) 

Failure of correspondent (Name) 

Failure of large debtor (Name) 

Other causes, (specify)  general deflation 

Primary
cause

Contributing
cause

Did the slow, doubtful or worthless paper held by the bank represent largely one particular type of industry

yes
or agriculture? 

If so, state what industry or type of agriculture  
general far ming

What was the approximate date of the beginning of the difficulty which ultimately caused the suspen-

sion?  192.1 — 22

12. Were there any assessments, voluntary or otherwise, on the directors or stockholders either before or after the

bank suspended?  If so, give dates and amounts of all assessments 

Prior assessments cannot be determined.
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